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EUROPE ENERGY GROUP 
* * * * * 

REPORT ON OPERATIONS 

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2013

Dear Shareholders, 

This is the second set of consolidated financial statements prepared since the transfer 

of 1,600,000 shares representing 80% of the share capital of holding company Europe 

Energy S.p.A. by means of share transfers authenticated by an authorised intermediary 

that took place on 6 September 2012 and 12 September 2012. The shares in holding 

company Europe Energy S.p.A. are currently largely owned by the management of that 

company.  

The financial year just ended is the first full year with the new corporate structure. This 

is the third set of consolidated financial statements prepared by the Europe Energy 

Group. Holding company Europe Energy S.p.A. is a joint stock company incorporated 

on 31 July 2007 and has now reached its seventh reporting period. 

The Group has significantly increased its net profit for the year to Euro 3,199 

thousand compared to Euro 1,935 thousand for the previous year. 

Gross operating margin – the difference between value of production and cost of 

production less depreciation/amortisation and allocations to provisions – has increased 

from Euro 5,222 thousand in prior year to Euro 5,960 thousand for the current year.  

Profit before taxation amounts to Euro 5,309 thousand against Euro 3,420 thousand for 

prior year. 

The Group has continued with the activities provided for by its objects clause, by 

operating in the field of trading in electricity environmental certificates (RECS, green 

certificates, CO2, EUA), as well as supplementing its main activities by the provision of 

support to retail companies and producers that operate in the energy market, as well as 

the generation of electricity from wind power. All operations carried out on energy 

markets always take place with the utmost attention to the risks involved. 

The Group’s activities essentially consist of wholesale trading in electricity, in Italy and 

abroad, engaging solely with other market operators (traders) and not end consumers. 

Accordingly, during the year, the Group disposed of Orobie Gas & Power S.r.l. and 

associated company Spienergy S.r.l. both of whose operations involve the sale of 

electricity and natural gas to end customers. 

The Group continues to operate on all active market platforms in Italy, France, 

Germany, Austria, Switzerland and Slovenia.  

The Europe Energy Group is also active in all cross-border procedures between these 

markets, confirming the international nature indicated by its name and acting as one of 
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Italy’s most active operators on the European markets. 

Operating performance in the financial year 01.10.2012 – 30.09.2013 

As stated previously, since its formation the Group’ primary objective has been to 

engage in electricity trading activities and environmental certificates (RECS, green 

certificates, EUA) and to provide support to retail companies and producers, engaging 

with other traders in the market  and not end consumers. 

Electricity trading activities mainly take place on regulated markets, on OTC platforms 

and through the development and expansion of direct sales relationships. This activity 

has encompassed the following types of product: 

- standard products with physical delivery; 

- standard “financial” products i.e. exchanges of differentials linked to purchase 

contracts and physical sales; 

- structured physical and financial products (profiles index linked to fuels and the 

like); 

- non standard products (supply of profiles to retail companies showing 

consumption by end customers). 

  The graphs below show key operating performance indicators for the last three 

years: 

   

The following graph shows how value of production has varied over the last three 

financial years: 

Value of production increased by 12% from Euro 1,339 million in the year ended 30 

September 2012 to Euro 1,520 million in the year ended 30 September 2012, 
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confirming the Group’s status as a leading electricity trader on the Italian market. 

More specifically, during the year, some 25,033,247 MWh (16,836,764 MWh in prior 

year) were sold to 66 customers (108 the previous year), generating revenues of € 

1,520,363 (€ 1,338,578,944 the previous year). In terms of volume delivered (MWh), 

63% (63% in prior year) of sales were made in Italy, 17% (18%) in France, 10% (7%) in 

Germany and 10% (11%) in Switzerland. 

The following graph shows the difference between value of production and cost of 

production (A-B) in each of the last three years: 

In terms of procurement, 62% (75%) of electricity was purchased in Italy, 11% (5%) in 

Germany, 9% (12%) in France and 3%(8%) in Switzerland. The differences in terms of 

revenues/MWh in the various countries are determined by the price of electricity on 

each market.  

The following graph shows profit before taxation for each of the last three years: 
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The Group reports net income of Euro 3,199 thousand for the year ended 30.09.2013 

(Euro 1,936 at 30.09.2012), after providing € 1,390,708 for IRES (€ 1,061,766 at 

30.09.2012) and € 428,773 for additional IRES/ Robin Hood Tax (293,795 at 

30.09.2012) and € 267,334 for  current IRAP (€ 214,711 at 30.09.2012) and after 

recognising deferred tax assets and income from the tax consolidation for IRES 

purposes of € 43,499 (€ 109,695 at 30.09.2012) and deferred tax liabilities for IRES and 

charges from the tax consolidation of € 66,273 (€23,722). 

The following graph shows Return on Equity (ROE) for each of the last three years: 

In order to achieve their goal of improving the level of capitalisation of the parent 

company, the shareholders did not distribute any dividends during the year. 

Consequently, at 30 September 2013, shareholders’ equity stood at Euro 7,796 



EUROPE ENERGY GROUP 

Report on operations – Consolidated financial statements at 30.09.2013                Page 5

thousand (Euro 4,686 thousand at 30 September 2012). 

The following graph shows the Net Financial Position at the end of each of the 

last three financial years: 

  The Net Financial Position has improved significantly, returning to the level seen 

at 30 September 2011. 

In order to enable a better assessment of the operating and financial 

performance, reclassified financial statements have been presented below.  For a more 

complete interpretation of the performance of the business, reference should be made 

to the later sections of the Report on Operations, to the Financial Statements 

themselves and to the Explanatory Notes. 

Ownership structure 

The ownership structure has not changed compared to prior year. Share capital 

remains divided into 2,000,000 shares with a nominal value of  Euro 1 each. 

There have been no changes to the governance system adopted and the parent 

company continues to use the “traditional” system.  However, on 1 March 2013, at a 

General Meeting of the parent company, the Shareholders resolved to appoint a four 

member Board of Directors (compared to the previous three member Board).  Three of 

the Board members have ordinary powers that may be exercised in pursuit of the 

corporate objectives except in relation to matters that must be left to the Shareholders’ 

General Meeting. The fourth Board member appointed holds prestigious roles in major 

companies in the industry and his experience has brought an additional touch of 

expertise and professionalism to the Board of Directors of the parent company. 



EUROPE ENERGY GROUP 

Report on operations – Consolidated financial statements at 30.09.2013                Page 6

Economic environment 

In terms of global economic forecasts, China is confirmed as the economy with the 

highest expected growth.  After a period of more limited growth than in prior years, the 

GDP growth forecast for China in 2013 stands at 7.8% while, for 2014, the OECD 

(Organisation for Economic Cooperation and Development) forecasts GDP growth of 

8.4%. China is followed by India and Brazil with the latter also benefiting from an 

unemployment rate of 5.3% in September 2013. 

Moving on to the most advanced countries, the United States will see a slight 

weakening of GDP growth with growth of 1.9% forecast in 2013 against 2.2% the 

previous year. However, there is a lot of optimism for 2014 with the OECD expecting 

the United States’ GDP to grow by 2.8%. The US GDP growth will also be 

accompanied by a drop in the rate of unemployment from the 8.5% recorded in 2012 to 

the 7.0% forecast for 2014. The cost of growth in the USA will remain high with the 

current account deficit to GDP ratio reaching 3.3% in 2014. 

Meanwhile, the Eurozone countries will see a reversal of the trend of GDP growth.  In 

2012 and 2013, Eurozone GDP fell by 0.5% and 0.6%, respectively, but, in 2014, the 

Eurozone should see its GDP grow by  1.1%. Nonetheless, the trend of debt reduction 

will continue thanks to the current account balance which will see the current account 

surplus to GDP ratio reach 2.8% compared to 1.9% in 2012. However, the Eurozone 

countries have also been subject to the negative consequence of an increase in 

unemployment and it is expected to rise to 12.3% in 2014 compared to 11.2% in 2012. 

In Italy, our economic system is struggling to keep up with the pace set by other 

Eurozone countries, especially in terms of deficit targets. After years of falling GDP, for 

2014, the OECD forecasts GDP growth of 0.4% for Italy while the current account 

surplus to GDP ratio will stand at 2.0% in 2014 compared to the level of -0.6% recorded 

in 2012 and the +0.9% forecast for 2013. Like the average for all Eurozone countries, 

Italy’s unemployment rate is destined to continue to increase and will reach 12.5% in 

2014 against 10.6% in 2010.  

On the oil market, the price of crude oil has followed a trend of quarterly fluctuation with 

a maximum level of USD 116.03/barrel (average for the month of February 2013) and a 

minimum level of USD 103.28/barrel (average for the month of May 2013). 

The constant price fluctuation seen over the period analysed was due to several main 

factors.  Decreases were triggered by a fall in consumption caused by the ongoing 

economic crisis and the accompanying high level of production by OPEC member 

countries.  Meanwhile, increases were undoubtedly caused by the geopolitical tension 

that affected Iran and Syria. 

Fluctuations in Brent prices in Euros per barrel were not magnified thanks to a broadly 

stable Euro/USD exchange rate which went from a maximum of 1.336$/€ (average for 

month of February 2013) to a minimum of 1.296$/€ (average for month of March 2013).   

Compared to the first nine months of 2012, the price of crude oil in Euro decreased by 
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5.8% between January and September 2013 to an average of Euro 82.39 per barrel 

and remained below Euro 80 a barrel for much of that time.  

There has been a complete reversal of the Euro / USD exchange rate trend 

compared to prior year.  While the Euro weakened against the Dollar between 1 

October 2011 and 30 September 2012, it strengthened significantly between 1 October 

2012 and 30 September 2013.  

The main economic commentators expect that the Euro will continue to strengthen 

against the Dollar over the next financial year. However, this trend will be driven not so 

much by the decisions made by the ECB – it is expected to maintain the same line 

followed to date – but by the decisions made by the FED in relation to its intentions or 

its policy of injecting liquidity to stimulate the economy.   

Over the period 1 October 2012 to 30 September 2013, the Euro/USD exchange rate 

averaged 1.3120 USD / Euro, a slight increase compared to the previous period 

(1.2977 USD / Euro). However, there was again significant degree of volatility this year 

with the minimum exchange rate recorded on 9 November 2012 at 1.2694 USD / Euro 

(1.2089 USD/Euro on 24 July 2012, the previous financial year) and the maximum level 

recorded on 1 February 2013 at 1.3644 USD/Euro (1.4160 USD/Euro on 28 October 

2011, the previous year).  

In the Italian banking sector, the most significant event of the year was the 

downgrading of Italy’s credit rating by Standard & Poor’s, resulting in similar 

downgrading for the credit rating of many Italian banks (18 in the month of July 2013 

alone). 

In light of the Italian economic situation described above, Moody’s has maintained a 

negative outlook for the entire Italian banking system since May 2009. In its “Banking 

System Outlook: Italy” report of 16 October 2013, Moody’s stated that its opinion was 

influenced by the ongoing fragility of the Italian economy and by the constant 

deterioration of bank assets. Specifically, with regard to bank asset deterioration, 

Moody’s noted that, over the period 2007 – 2012, non-performing loans increased from 

4% to 10.5% of total loans, one of the worst results in the Euro area. Moreover, the 

rating agency remarks that it will be difficult for Italy’s banks to become more efficient 

through further operating cost reductions. 

This situation has also led to an ongoing reduction in lending by Italian banks to 

businesses and households.  

The ABI monthly report of October 2013 also highlighted the fact that, as at August 

2013, net non-performing loans totalled almost Euro 73.5 billion with gross non-

performing loans at Euro 141.8 billion and the ratio of net non-performing loans to total 

loans at 3.93% in August (3.85% in July 2013; 2.97% in August 2012). Meanwhile, 

gross non-performing loans represented 7.3% of total loans in August 2013 (5.9% a 

year earlier) and the percentage increased to 13.1% for small businesses (10.9% in 

August 2012) and 11.7% for businesses in general (8.8% a year earlier) while standing 

at 6.1% for household borrowers (5.3% in August 2012). 
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Average monthly lending by Italian banks to households and non-financial companies 

decreased from Euro 1,505 billion in the period October 2011 – September 2012 to 

Euro 1,461 billion in the period October 2012 – September 2013 (-2.97%) 

The following table shows total lending by Italian banks to households and non-financial 

businesses over the period October 2012 – September 2013 with details of yoy 

changes for each month (amounts in Euro mln): 

Month Current Non-current Total yoy chg 

Oct-12 386,507 1,094,402 1,480,909 -2.71 

Nov-12 393,432 1,091,810 1,485,242 -3.14 

Dec-12 389,372 1,085,332 1,474,704 -2.50 

Jan-13 394,037 1,080,151 1,474,188 -2.79 

Feb-13 390,633 1,081,450 1,472,083 -2.60 

Mar-13 380,712 1,081,087 1,461,799 -2.54 

Apr-13 381,897 1,076,169 1,458,066 -3.11 

May-13 379,683 1,075,471 1,455,154 -3.14 

Jun-13 373,966 1,072,400 1,446,366 -3.44 

Jul-13 378,481 1,069,961 1,448,442 -3.20 

Aug-13 365,565 1,068,159 1,433,724 -3.51 

Sep-13 372,000 1,064,500 1,436,500 -2.92 

Ave 382,190 1,078,408 1,460,598 -2.97 

Source: Prepared by ABI Economic Analysis department 

In this context, we also underline the fact that, in November 2013, the ECB (European 

Central Bank) will commence a comprehensive assessment with a view to taking on 

supervisory functions.  These activities will last for 12 months and will be carried out in 

collaboration with the national competent authorities of the member states participating 

in the single supervisory mechanism with support from independent third parties at all 

levels at the ECB and at the national competent authorities. 

This assessment will include three elements: 

1) a supervisory risk assessment to review, quantitatively and qualitatively, key risks, 

including liquidity, leverage and funding;  

2) an asset quality review (AQR) to enhance the transparency of bank exposures by 

reviewing the quality of banks’ assets, including the adequacy of asset and collateral 

valuation and related provisions;  

3) a stress test to examine the resilience of banks’ balance sheet to stress scenarios.  

The assessment will be based on a capital benchmark of 8% Common Equity Tier 1. 

The comprehensive assessment will conclude with an aggregate disclosure of the 

outcomes, at country and bank level, together with any recommendations for 

supervisory measures. This comprehensive outcome will be published prior to the 

ECB assuming its supervisory role in November 2014, and will include the findings of 

the three pillars of the comprehensive assessment. 
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ECB President Mario Draghi said, “A single comprehensive assessment, uniformly 

applied to all significant banks, accounting for about 85% of the euro area banking 

system, is an important step forward for Europe and for the future of the euro area 

economy. Transparency will be its primary objective. We expect that this assessment 

will strengthen private sector confidence in the soundness of euro area banks and in 

the quality of their balance sheets”. 

The fifteen Italian banks which will be subject to the comprehensive assessment are 

listed below together with the ratings of their medium/long-term and current outlook: 

  Fitch Moody's S&P DBRS 

Banca Carige S.P.A. BB/Neg. B2/Under rev. B+/Neg. - 

Banca Monte dei Paschi di Siena S.p.A. BBB/Neg. B2/Neg. - BBB/Un. Rev. 

Banca Piccolo Credito Valtellinese S.C. BB+/Neg. Ba3/Neg. - BBB(low)/Neg. 

Banca Popolare Dell'Emilia Rom.na S.C. BB+/Neg. - BB-/Stable - 

Banca Popolare Di Milano S.C.R.L. BBB-/Un. rev. B1/Neg. BB-/Un. rev. - 

Banca Popolare di Sondrio S.C.P.A. BBB/Neg. - - - 

Banca Popolare di Vicenza S.C.P.A. - - BB/Neg. - 

Banco Popolare S.C. BBB/Neg. Ba3/Neg. BB/Neg. - 

Credito Emiliano S.p.A. BBB+/Neg. Baa3/Neg. BBB-/Neg. - 

Iccrea Holding S.p.A BBB+/Neg. - BB+/Neg. - 

Intesa Sanpaolo S.p.A. BBB+/Neg. Baa2/Neg. BBB/Neg. A(low)/Neg. 

Mediobanca S.p.A. - - BBB/Neg. - 

UniCredit S.p.A. BBB+/Neg. Baa2/Neg. BBB/Neg. - 

Unione Di Banche Italiane S.C.P.A. BBB+/Neg. Baa2/Under rev. BBB-/Neg. - 

Veneto Banca S.C.P.A. - BB+/Neg. - - 

Source: bank web sites         

Note that four of the fifteen selected banks already have ratings lower than investment 

grade while, as already stated, all of the banks have a negative outlook. 

The global and European energy market

The global energy market has undergone a profound transformation that would have 

been hard to foresee until a few years ago. The emergence of shale Gas has 

transformed the US market into a net exporter of petroleum while, in Europe – 

especially in Germany, we have seen natural gas-fired power plants operating for ten 

days a year because of the impact of the entry into the system of generation from 

renewable sources. 

The result is that, in developed countries, the largest investment in electricity generation 

is in relation to renewable sources.  This is due to both uncertainty over the price of 

commodities in the long-term and, above all, uncertainty over the utilisation rates of 

conventional power plants. 

Moreover, as a consequence of the events of March 2011 in Fukushima, Japan has 

seen its cost of natural gas for electricity generation rise to 16 – 17 USD/mmbtu (Million 
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British Thermal Units) compared to a cost of just 3 USD in the USA, thanks to shale 

gas.  Accordingly, Japan has introduced one of the world’s most significant and 

generous incentive schemes for electricity generation from solar power. This has made 

it the world’s second largest market for solar power, second only to the USA.   

On the markets of the most industrialised countries, there is ever greater demand for 

flexibility from conventional sources of power generation in order to deal with the 

intermittent nature of renewable sources. 

In emerging countries, this trend is still limited by the sharp increase in demand for 

electricity. In these countries, growth primarily regards coal generated electricity but 

natural gas-fired power stations are also on the increase. However, there have also 

been some important investments in the field of renewable energy and, for example, in 

China, within two years, some 10% of internal electricity generation will come from 

renewable sources. 

In both Germany and France, average prices decreased by 12% in the first nine months 

of 2013 compared to the corresponding period in 2012.  

  

Italian energy market 

The following graph shows the Single National Price (SNP) trend in 2012-2013 and 

2011-2012: 

The significant decrease in the SNP was certainly influenced by a market situation 

characterised by weak demand for electrical energy because of the difficult economic 

situation and also by decreases in the price of gas and the price of CO2 and a reduction 

in the incidence of green certificate costs. 

Therefore, the difference between the Italian SNP and the price on foreign markets 

decreased though it remains significant: the Italy-France difference has decreased from 
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31.4 Euro/MWh to 20.4 Euro/MWh while the Italy-Germany difference has decreased 

from 35.7 Euro/MWh to 24.3 Euro/MWh. 

Net demand for electricity in Italy in the first nine months of 2013 was 239,047 GWh, a 

decrease of 3.7% on the corresponding period of the previous year, confirming the 

trend seen throughout the year. 

Lower demand in Italy led to a 4.3% reduction in net production which amounted to 

210,692 GWh and a drop in imports – the net balance with other countries decreased 

by 0.4% compared to the first nine months of 2012. 

National production for the period, including surges in demand, covered 87.5 of 

demand, in line with the corresponding period 2012 while net imports satisfied the 

remaining 12.5% of demand. 

The situation that has now become established continued in the various production 

sectors: production from renewable sources – especially solar and wind power – 

increased by around 20% compared to prior year while thermoelectric production 

decreased by 15% (around -24 TWh), also because of exceptional wet weather in 2013 

which led to a 29% increase in hydroelectric production in the period considered 

compared to the first nine months of prior year. 

On the natural gas market, demand totalled around 49.5 billion cubic metres in the first 

nine months of 2013, a significant decrease of 4.5 billion cubic metres (-8.3%) 

compared to the corresponding period in 2012. 

Over the period, demand in Italy continued to decrease, driven by the negative 

performance of thermoelectric production.  

Specifically, the gas requirement in Italy decreased by 8.3% compared to the same 

period in prior year, totalling 49,480 billion cubic metres.  

This amount represented 88.8% of the requirement (before the change in stored gas) 

while national production covered the remainder. 

Meanwhile, the monthly price of gas on the spot market fell by 4.4% compared to the 

first nine months of 2012. 

It is significant that VTP prices were higher in the summer season than in the winter 

season. 

Legal and regulatory framework 

The most significant reforms implemented in the period under review, with respect to 

the regulation of the sector in which the Group operates, are indicated below. 

Consultation document of 7 August 2013 368/2013/R/GAS - “Electricity 

market – Reform of regulation of effective imbalances – Initial position” 

In this document, the AEEG (Authority for Electricity and Gas) set out its initial position 

on the reform of regulation of effective imbalances, with the aim of overcoming some of 

the problems that affect the existing system used to measure imbalances. 
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Resolution of 13 December 2012 - 538/2012/R/gas - “Measures regarding 

balancing, with regard to economic merit, on the natural gas market” 

With Resolution 538/2012/R/gas, the AEEG introduced measures regarding balancing, 

with regard to economic merit, on the natural gas market.  These measures provide for 

the introduction of a day-ahead balancing market session, during which Snam Gas 

Network may intervene if, based on the transport plans presented by users, it believes 

that storage provides insufficient resources to balance the system. In this way, persons 

in charge of balancing will be able to use said balancing session to modify their 

transport plans to procure, using market mechanisms, additional resources compared 

to the amount in storage and thus prevent the emergence of critical situations where 

stored natural gas proves insufficient. 

Decree of the Ministry for Economic Development of 28 December 2012 - 

“Identification of national quantitative energy saving objectives to be 

pursued by gas and electricity distributors in the years from 2013 to 2016 

and strengthening of the white certificates scheme”

In said Ministerial Decree of 28 December 2012, the Ministry for Economic 

Development confirmed the incentive scheme regarding Energy Efficiency Certificates 

(TEE) and set national quantitative energy saving objectives that must be pursued by 

distribution companies in the next four years 2013-2016. While regulating said TEEs, 

the Decree also introduces further changes, including: management of the system for 

certifying energy-saving projects is to be transferred from the AEEG to the GSE; 

approval of 18 new technical specifications prepared by  ENEA (attached to the 

Decree); standalone rules for management of large projects (projects that envisage 

primary energy savings of more than 35,000 TOE and have a technical life of more than 

20 years); new criteria for the determination of contribution tariff for costs incurred by 

distributors subject to obligations. Finally, the Decree lays down several measures 

aimed at improving the TEE scheme, reducing the time and compliance needed to 

obtain white certificates and introducing several measures aimed at increasing the 

overall efficiency of the scheme. 

Resolution of 9 May 2013 196/2013/R/GAS - “Second phase of reform of 

economic conditions applied to end customers with protected status on 

natural gas market with effect from 1 October 2013. Amendments to the 

TIVG” 

With this resolution, the AEEG completed its revision of the economic conditions 

applicable to protected customers in the natural gas sector in relation to which 

consultation documents 471/2012/R/gas, 58/2013/R/gas and 106/2013/R/Gas have 

already been published.  

Specifically, it provided for the following with regard to determination of the component 
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regarding the wholesale conditions of purchase of natural gas with effect from 1 

October 2013: 

� the current component relating to wholesale of natural gas (CCI) will be replaced 

by the CMEM-t component as index-linked only to quoted prices of products 

traded on a forward market organised and managed by the GME; 

� in an exception to the previous point, for the next thermal year 2013/2014, the 

CMEM-t component will be determined using the quoted prices of quarterly 

products negotiated on the TTF hub; 

� in a later resolution, the AEEG will indicate which quoted prices on the forward 

market organised and managed by GME shall be utilised to determine the 

CMEM-t component; 

� coverage of costs relating to functional activities of wholesale procurement shall 

be guaranteed through a specific CCR fee, determined annually by the AEEG 

with different levels for the summer and winter months. 

AEEG Statement 12/07/2013 – “Guidelines regarding forecast input of 

electricity generated from non-programmable renewable sources and on 

application of balancing fees, in light of Lombardy Regional Administrative 

Court decisions 1613/2013, 1614/2013 and 1615/2013”

Lombardy Regional Administrative Court decisions 1613/2013, 1614/2013 and 

1615/2013 have annulled Resolution 281/2012/R/efr "Revision of electricity dispatching 

service for entities generating electricity from renewable sources"; Resolution 

493/2012/R/efr "Approval of method of allocation of balancing fees and fees to cover 

administrative costs for allocation to producers based on a dedicated system and all-

inclusive fixed tariff "; and the related "Technical Rules for the transfer of amounts 

relating to balancing and offers accepted on the intraday market " solely with regard to 

the criteria for calculation of balancing allocated to users of dispatching and producers.  

The Authority clarified that these decisions do not cast doubt on the entitlement of 

producers from non-programmable renewables to balancing charges, or on the 

foreseeability of such sources: consequently, users of dispatching are still required to 

determine their input programs using their best estimate of the quantity of electricity 

effectively produced by them, as required by Article 14 (6) of Attachment A to 

Resolution 111/06.  

The Authority has also announced that it will appeal to the Council of State against 

these decisions and has asked for their suspension. However, until the Council of State 

issues its decisions or any other resolutions are adopted by the Authority, in light of the 

Regional Administrative Court decisions (which are immediately executive), Article 

40(4) and(5) of Attachment A to Resolution 111/06 is restored in the form it took prior to 

Resolution 281/2012/R/efr. 

Resolution 462/2013/R/eel - "Measures on the dispatching of non-

programmable renewable sources in application of ordinances nos 3565, 
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3566, 3567 and 3568 of the Council of State of 11 September 2013" 

On 11 September 2013, the Council of State, concerning the appeal filed by the AEEG 

against the judgments with which the Lombardy Regional Administrative Court annulled 

the resolutions 281/2012/R/efr  and 493/2012/R/efr and the related “Technical Rules for 

the transfer of amounts relating to balancing and offers accepted on the intraday 

market”  solely with regard to the criteria for calculation of balancing allocated to users 

of dispatching and producers. More specifically, the Council of State rejected the urgent 

petition filed by the Authority and scheduled a public hearing for 11 February 2014 to 

consider the merits of the dispute; in the meantime, it was decided that the resolutions 

involved in the proceedings shall remain suspended solely with regard to the provisions 

that equate non-programmable renewable sources with other sources while the other 

provisions – above all, those necessary to guarantee the safety of the system – shall 

remain valid. 

Therefore, the AEEG resolved that, with effect from 1 January 2014, and until the 

Council of State hands down its decision:  

� With reference to the dispatch points for plants powered by non-programmable 

renewable energy sources , the fees referred to in paragraph 40.3 of Annex A to 

Resolution no. 111/ 061 apply only to the portion of the actual imbalance that 

exceeds 20% of the modified binding and correct program of the point of 

dispatch; subject to these exemptions, imbalances attributable to non-

programmable renewable sources are valued at the zonal price schedule, with 

the related costs to the community; 

� the transitional arrangements set out in Article 78 , paragraph 78.1 , letter a) of 

Annex A to Resolution no. 111/ 062 , as introduced by the resolution 

281/2012/R/efr, are in place; 

� the transitional arrangements set out in Article 78 , paragraph 78.1 , letter b ) of 

Annex A to Resolution no. 111/ 063 are suspended as are the effects that would 

have followed , from 1 January 2014 , upon termination of the validity of the 

transitional provisions (i.e. the abolition of the exemption); 

� all the provisions of the resolutions 281/2012/R/efr , 343/2012/R/efr and 

493/2012/R/efr shall apply other than those referred to in the preceding 

paragraph; 

� The AEEG also decided that Terna and the GEA will implement the provisions of 

Resolution 281/2012/R/efr that remain valid with effect from electricity production 

of October 2013, while postponing application in relation to the period 1 January 

2013 – 30 September 2013 and determining final balances only once the 

Council of State has given its decision. 

European Market Infrastructure Regulation (EMIR) 

The EMIR was introduced with the aim of increasing the stability and transparency of 

derivative markets in the European Union. It requires centralised clearing of derivatives, 
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reporting of all positions in derivatives and the application of risk-mitigation techniques 

for non-centrally cleared transactions carried out Over The Counter (OTC). 

The regulation applies to all entities based in the European Union which enter into 

transactions in derivatives. 

The regulation was introduced starting from March 2013 and will gradually come into 

force until December 2015, following the milestones listed below: 

� 15 March 2013: came into force and requests for authorisation of “Central 

Clearing Counterparties”; 

� 15 September 2013: agreement between the entities involved on portfolio 

reconciliation methods, portfolio compression and the settlement of disputes 

regarding transactions in derivatives not subject to clearing.  

� 1 January 2014: planned date for reporting of all derivative transactions to a 

trade repository; 

� By mid-2014: transactions subject to clearing requirements shall be registered 

with a “Central Clearing Counterparty”. 

Additional IRES (Robin Hood Tax) 

Decree Law 138/2011 further extended the range of parties affected to include energy 

companies with revenues in excess of Euro 3 million and taxable income of more than 

Euro 300 thousand. In 2014, the additional IRES rate will return to 6.5% from its current 

level of 10.5%. 

Operating performance in the financial year ended 30.09.2013 

Primary margin on ordinary activities (intended as the difference between 

“Revenues from sales of goods and services” and the sum of “Cost of raw and ancillary 

materials, consumables and goods” and “Change in inventories of raw and ancillary 

materials, consumables and goods”) has increased by 16% to Euro 11,398 thousand 

compared to Euro 9,525 thousand the previous year. These amounts represent 0.75% 

and 0.71% of revenues, respectively.  

The Group’s profit from ordinary activities for the financial year ended 

30.09.2013 has increased by 55% from Euro 4,393 thousand the previous year to Euro 

6,810 thousand this year. 

Net financial charges decreased by 9% from Euro 973 thousand in the year 

ended 30 September 2012 to Euro 886 thousand this year. 

Net financial charges also fell as a percentage of profit from ordinary activities, 

decreasing from 22% the previous year to 13% this year. 

 During the year, gains totalling Euro 387 thousand were realised on the disposal 

of several companies previously included in the scope of consolidation. The disposals 

regarded subsidiary Orobie Gas & Power Srl and associated company Spienergy S.r.l. 
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which sell electricity to end customers and seventeen more companies incorporated the 

previous year and operating in wholesale electricity trading.   

  Therefore, the Group’s trend of growth was again confirmed during the year.  

Objectives set the previous year were achieved in full and, in some cases, exceeded.  

This was so in terms of volumes traded and profitability and with regard to the presence 

of the business on European markets.  Constant investment in the establishment of 

relations with leading businesses and access to the principal platforms in Europe were 

key to the growth of the business and made it possible to achieve satisfactory results 

notwithstanding the difficult macroeconomic climate.   

In the situation outlined above, as previously stated, the Group managed to 

increase its net profit for the year by 65% to Euro 3,199 thousand compared to Euro 

1,936 thousand the previous year. 

Gross operating margin, determined as the difference between value of production and  

cost of production net of depreciation and amortisation and accruals, has increased 

from Euro 5,220 thousand in prior year to Euro 5,960 thousand in the year ended 

30.09.2013.  

Profit before tax amounts to Euro 5,309 thousand against Euro 3,420 thousand the 

previous year. 

In order to facilitate assessment of the trading performance and financial position, the 

Group's reclassified consolidated financial statements are presented below. For a more 

complete interpretation of the Group's performance, reference should be made to the 

subsequent paragraphs of this Report on Operations, as well as to the Consolidated 

Balance Sheet and Income Statement and the Explanatory Notes. 

INCOME STATEMENT  

(amounts in Euro/000) 

   
Financial year 

ended 30.09.2013 
Financial year 

ended 30.09.2012 

Value of production  1,520,363 1,338,692 
Cost of production  1,514,554 1,334,299 
Net value of production 5,809 4,393

Financial items  -886 -973 
Adjustments to financial assets 0 0 
Extraordinary items  387 0 
Profit before tax 5,309 3,420

Taxation  2,110 1,484 
NET PROFIT FOR THE YEAR 3,199 1,936

VALUE OF PRODUCTION  

(amounts in Euro/000) 

   
Financial year 

2013 
Financial year 

2012 

Revenues from sales and services  1,519,700 1,338,579 
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Change in inventory  0 0 
Change in contract work in progress  0 0 
Capitalisation of assets constructed in-
house  

0 0 

Other income and revenues  663,391 113 
VALUE OF PRODUCTION 1,500,363 1,338,692

Revenues 

Total revenues amount to € 1,520,363 (€ 1,338,692 thousand the previous year) and 

mainly relate to the sale of electricity and related charges, except for € 50 thousand (€ 

109 thousand the previous year) of revenues from energy related consultancy services. 

As previously stated, the company did not enter into any transactions for the sale of 

natural gas (€ 2,065 thousand the previous year). 

Costs 

The costs incurred mainly relate to the normal costs associated with the conduct of 

the Group's ordinary operations and, in particular, to costs related to purchases of 

electricity on domestic and foreign markets. 

During the year, the Group also made a provision, details of which are disclosed in 

the explanatory notes. 

The costs recorded in the consolidated financial statements may be summarised as 

follows: 

Euro/000 30/09/2013 30.09.2012

• purchases of raw materials 1,508,346 1,328,666

• services received 4,656 3,674

• lease and rental charges 45 85         

• payroll costs 366 568

• depreciation and amortisation 151 300

• change in inventories -44 -4

• provision for risks 0 529

• other operating expenses 1,034 481

Total 1,514,554 1,334,299

Financial analysis 

At 30.09.2013, the net financial position stood at Euro 11,353 thousand, a significant 

improvement compared to prior year (Euro 2,184 thousand at 30.09.2012).  

Electricity trading with wholesale customers, which are mostly municipally owned or 

key players, has allowed the Group further to improve its cash flow, while timely cash 

collection and extended payment terms have enabled it to maintain a level of liquidity 
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in line with prior year. The Group’s operating cash flow improved from Euro -7,213 

thousand last year to Euro +12,215 thousand in the year ended 30 September 2013. 

This result has been achieved despite the need, emerging during the year,  to use 

part of the Group’s liquidity as collateral for lines of credit for the issue of guarantees 

to operators of European networks and suppliers of electricity. We must underline the 

fact that the constant deterioration in the credit worthiness of the Italian State and, 

consequently, the Italian banking system has continued to have a negative impact on 

the Group’s activities. This situation has had an impact on both operational and 

economic aspects. Last year, the credit rating downgrade of the entire Italian banking 

system made it impossible for Italian banks to issue guarantees with ratings acceptable 

to the leading European network operators and the main clearers on European 

electricity exchanges.  This year, a significant number of banks have had ratings below 

investment grade and even the main Italian operators are no longer accepting 

guarantees issued by them. Obviously, also with reference to foreign suppliers, it is 

increasingly difficult to provide guarantees issued by Italian banks. Consequently, the 

parent company has had to approach foreign banks for the issue of such guarantees. 

The deterioration of the Italian credit market has also led to a higher incidence of 

financial expenses. 

During the year, investment activities generated cash outflows totalling Euro 1,660 

thousand against Euro 191 thousand in prior year, mainly as a result of the acquisition 

of the new office used as an operational headquarters in San Martino Buon Albergo 

(VR). 

Cash outflows for financing activities decreased from Euro 1,769 thousand in prior year 

to Euro 1,385 thousand mainly in relation to payables to finance lease companies. 

Bearing this in mind, net cash flows remained significant as a percentage of net profit 

for the year but improved by 9% from a net outflow of Euro 973 thousand in prior 

year to Euro 886 thousand this year. 

Net financial expenses amounted to Euro 1,192 thousand (Euro 1,190 thousand ) 

and included: 

Euro/000 30.09.2013 30.09.2012

• Interest expense on bank accounts 901 884

• Interest expense on loan 47 42

• Late payment interest expense 0 122

• Factoring interest and charges 233 124

• Differentials payable on option agreements 0 7

• Other                   11         11 

Total 1,192 1,190

In the year ended 30.09.2012, financial income totalled Euro 308 thousand (Euro 218 
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thousand in prior year) and was analysed as follows: 

Euro/000
    
           
30.09.2013 

                 
      
30.09.2012 

•        Interest income on non-current receivables from 
parent companies 

26 9

•        Interest income from securities 
11 9

•        Interest income on bank accounts 
94 58

•        Late payment interest income 
175 142

•        Sundry interest income 
2 1

•        Differentials receivable on option agreements 
8

Total 308 218

The Group has also recorded exchange losses of € 2,498 (exchange losses of € 1,324 

at 30.09.12). 

Ratio analysis 

The reclassified consolidated balance sheet and income statement are summarised 

in the following tables.  

Balance Sheet – “Financial” 
presentation 

As at As at 

30.09.2013 30.09.2012 

ASSETS         

          

FIXED ASSETS 5,174,554 7%             2,330,045 3%

Intangible assets (IA) 1,312,828 2%                601,728 1%

Tangible fixed assets (TFA)         

Historical cost (HC) 2,395,379 3%             1,882,011 2%

Accumulated depreciation (AD) -355,466 0% -              253,694 0%

Financial fixed assets (FFA) 1,821,813 2%                100,000 0%

          

CURRENT ASSETS (AC) 70,307,352 93%           78,081,611 97%

Inventories (I) 48,229 0%                     3,900 0%

Deferred liquidity (Dl) 46,071,238 61%           60,722,539 76%

Immediate liquidity (Il) 24,187,885 32%           17,355,172 22%

          

CAPITAL EMPLOYED (CI) 75,481,906 100%           80,411,656 100%

          

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY AND 
LIABILITIES 

        

          

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY (SE) 7,772,505 10%             4,685,944 6%
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Share capital (SC) 2,000,000 3%             2,000,000 2%

Reserves (R) 5,772,505 8%             2,685,944 3%

          

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES (NCL) 1,329,525 2%                310,089 0%

Financial (FNCL) 1286438,68 2%                237,122 0%

Non-financial (NFNCL) 43,086 0%                   72,967 0%

          

CURRENT LIABILITIES (CL) 66,379,876 88%           75,415,624 94%

Financial (FCL) 11,548,359 15%           15,191,826 19%

Non-financial (NFCL) 54,831,517 73%           60,223,797 75%

          

CAPITAL FUNDING (CF) 75,481,906 100%           80,411,657 100%

The line item Intangible assets includes deferred charges of € 989,849 (€404,048 at 

30.09.2012) which relate to costs pertaining to future financial years equating to the 

costs capitalised as intangible assets. 

Balance Sheet “by functional area "
As at As at 

30.09.2013 30.09.2012 

APPLICATIONS         

          

OPERATING CAPITAL EMPLOYED 
(OCE) 

73,660,093 392% 80,311,656 399%

- Operating liabilities (OL) 
-54,874,603 -292% -60,296,764 -300%

NET OPERATING CAPITAL 
EMPLOYED (NOCE) 

18,785,490 100% 20,014,892 100%

          

NON OPERATING APPLICATIONS 
(NOA) 

3,500 0% 100,000 0%

          

NET CAPITAL EMPLOYED (NCE) 18,788,990 100% 20,114,892 100%

          

SOURCES         

          

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY (SE) 7,772,505 41% 4,685,944 23%

  
        

FINANCIAL INDEBTEDNESS (FI) 11,016,485 59% 15,428,948 77%

          

CAPITAL FUNDING (CF) 18,788,990 100% 20,114,892 100%

Reclassified Income Statement 
Financial Year Financial Year 

ended 30.09.2013 ended 30.09.2012 
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Revenues from sales (sR) 
      

1,519,699,566 99.96%
      

1,338,578,944 99.99%

Other revenues (oR) 663,391                 0.04% 113,495                  0.01%

Internal production (IP) - 0.00% - 0.00%

A. VALUE OF PRODUCTION (VP)       
1,520,362,957 100.00%

      
1,338,692,439 100.00%

  
Consumption of raw and ancillary 
materials, consumables and goods 
(Cm) 

      
1,508,301,936 99.21%

      
1,328,661,854 99.25%

Other external operating costs (Eoc) 
              

5,734,907 0.38%
              

4,240,365 0.32%

B. External costs 
      

1,514,036,843 99.58%
      

1,332,902,219 99.57%

  

C. VALUE-ADDED (VA) (A-B)
              

6,326,114 0.42%
              

5,790,220 0.43%

  

D. Payroll costs (Lc) 
                 

366,225 0.02%
                 

568,452 0.04%

  

E. GROSS MARGIN (GM) (C-D.)               
5,959,889 0.39%

              
5,221,768 0.39%

  

Depreciation and amortisation (D&A) 
                 

151,345 0.01%
                 

299,975 0.02%

Accruals and writedowns (Acc) 
- 0.00%

                 
528,554 0.04%

F. Depreciation, amortisation and 
writedowns 

                 
151,345 0.01%

                 
828,529 0.06%

  

G. OPERATING INCOME (OI)(E-F)               
5,808,544 0.38%

              
4,393,239 0.33%

  

Non-operating income (NOI) 
- 0.00%

                             
-   0.00%

Non-operating expenses (NOE) 
- 0.00%

                             
-   0.00%

H. RESULT FROM NON OPERATING 
ITEMS 

                             
-   0.00%

                             
-   0.00%

  

I. OPERATING RESULT BEFORE 
EXTRAORDINARY ITEMS (ORBEI) 

(G+H)
              

5,808,544 0.38%
              

4,393,239 0.33%

  

Extraordinary income (Ei) 
                 

386,586 0.03%
                           

15 0.00%

Extraordinary expense (Ee) 
                             

-   0.00%
                           

24 0.00%

L. EXTRAORDINARY ITEMS (EI)                  
386,586 0.03%

                            
-9 0.00%

  
M. OPERATING RESULT AFTER 
EXTRAORDINARY ITEMS (ORAEI) 

(I.+L)
              

6,195,130 0.41%
              

4,393,230 0.33%

  

Financial charges (FC) 
                 

886,261 0.06%
                 

973,165 0.07%
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N. FINANCING OF PRODUCTION                  
886,261 0.06%

                 
973,165 0.07%

  

O. PROFIT BEFORE TAX (PBT) (M-
N)

        
5,308,869 0.35%

              
3,420,065 0.26%

  

P. Taxation (T) 
              

2,109,590 0.14%
              

1,484,268 0.11%

  

NET PROFIT (NP) (O-P)
              

3,199,279 0.21%
              

1,935,797 0.14%

The table below sets out the key ratios for the Group's financial position, results and 

financial indebtedness. 

Ratios regarding financial 
performance and standing 

RATIO Financial year ended 
30.09.2013 

Financial year ended 
30.09.2012 FORMULA 

Ratios for components of 
applications and sources  

    

      

Ratios for components of applications     

Fixed assets to capital employed ratio FA/CE 7% 3%

Current assets to capital employed 
ratio 

CA/CE 93% 97%

Total liquidity ratio (Dl+Il)/CE 93% 97%

      

Ratios for components of sources     

Equity ratio SE/CF 10% 6%

Debt ratio (NCL+CL)/CF 90% 94%

Medium-long term debt ratio NCL /CF 2% 0%

Short term debt ratio CL /CF 88% 94%

Capital protection ratio R/SE 74% 57%

      

Solidity ratios     

      

Fixed assets financing ratios     

Primary equity to non-current asset 
ratio 

SE/FA 150% 201%

Primary fixed assets to equity capital 
margin 

SE-FA 2,597,951 2,355,899

Secondary equity to non-current asset 
ratio 

(SE+ NCL)/FA 176% 214%

Secondary fixed assets to equity 
capital margin 

SE+NCL-FA 3,927,476 2,665,988

Extent of depreciation of tangible fixed 
assets 

AD/sc 18% 13%

      

Debt ratios     

Total debt ratio (NCL+ CL)/SE 871% 1616%
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Financial debt ratio (FNCL+ FCL)/SE 165% 329%

      

Other     

Share capital cover R/SE 74% 57%

Adjusted tangible shareholder's equity SE-Deferred charges 7,767,257 4,625,619

      

Liquidity ratios     

      

Primary liquidity ratios     

Current ratio CA/CL 106% 104%

Current margin (Net working capital) CA-CL 3,927,476 2,665,988

Treasury ratio (Il+Dl)/CL 106% 104%

Treasury margin Il+Dl-CL 3,879,247 2,662,088

Short term net financial indebtedness Il-FCL 12,639,526 2,163,346

      

Working capital ratios     

      

Turnover of trade receivables (T.t.t.) sR/Trade receivables 4408% 2618%

Average collection terms for trade 
receivables 

365/T.t.t. 
                                                

8 
14

      

Turnover of trade payables (T.t.p.) Purch./Trade payables 3393% 2528%

Average payment terms for trade 
payables 

365/T.t.p. 
                                              

11 
14

      

Other financial stability ratios     

      

Financial charges to sales FC/sR 0% 0%

Financial charges to full production FC/(VP+NOI) 0% 0%

      

Earnings ratios     

      

ROE (Return on Equity) NP/SE 41% 41%

Gross ROE PBT/SE 68% 73%

Normalised ROE (NP+EI)/SE 46% 41%

      

ROI (Return on Investment) OI/NOCE 31% 22%

RONA (Return On Net Assets) ORAEI/NCE 33% 22%

Normalised RONA ORBEI/NCE 31% 22%

      

ROS (Return on Sales) OI/sR 0% 0%

Productivity of capital employed sR/NOCE 8090% 6688%

ROP (Return on Production) OI/VP 0% 0%

Productivity of capital employed VP/NOCE 8093% 6688%
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Average cost of financing FC/FI 8% 6%

The following should be noted with regard to the above ratio analysis: 

� ROE (Return on Equity), intended as the ratio of Net profit to Shareholders' 

equity, determines the percentage return on funds invested by the 

shareholders and, in this case, is in line with the previous financial year; 

� the incidence of financial charges on sales is very low and has decreased 

further compared to prior year; 

� the treasury margin, intended as the difference between liquidity (immediate 

and deferred) and current liabilities, shows a further improvement of the 

business's capability to satisfy its short and medium term debt from available 

liquidity or from current and medium term receivables.  

� ROI (Return on Investment), intended as the ratio of Operating income to 

Capital employed, verifies the profitability and efficiency of the management 

of a business, indicating its ability to provide a return on equity attributable to 

the Group and a return for minority interests. The return has improved further 

this year compared to prior year (R.O.I. has improved from 22% at 

30.09.2012 to 31% at 30.09.2013). 

Capital expenditure/Investments 

During the year ended 30.09.2013, the Group made the following investments 

totalling € 1,092 thousand in tangible and intangible assets (€ 160 thousand the 

previous year. 

Some Euro 700 thousand of these investments regarded the purchase, under a 

finance lease, of the new operational headquarters of holding and parent company 

Energy Spa in Viale del Lavoro 33, San Martino Buon Albergo. 

As stated in the Explanatory Notes, at the same time as that investment, Europe 

Energy spa sold to third parties the property in the same building that was previously 

acquired under a finance lease agreement. 

Improvements totalling Euro 141 thousand were made to the new property and it was 

furnished with furniture and other assets costing Euro 59 thousand. 

The remaining investments in tangible fixed assets related to the replacement of 

office machinery of Euro 4 thousand. 

Additions to intangible assets totalling Euro 187 thousand mainly include the Euro 

167 thousand invested in work relating to the acquisition of  Energy Trading Risk 

Management (ETRM) software. Said software is being purchased from one of the 

leading developers of energy market risk management software. Implementation and 

customisation of the software is scheduled for the end of 2013.  By implementing the 

ETRM software, the Group aims to improve its internal control system bringing it up 
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to the standard required by the current size of the business. The total investment 

involved in acquiring the software licences is € 240,000 plus the costs required to 

customise and fine tune the software. 

As at 30.09.2013, financial fixed assets totalled Euro 1,821 thousand (Euro 100 

thousand at 30.09.2012).  Additions included interest bearing loans granted to parent 

company Europe Holding S.r.l. (Euro 1,375 thousand) and associated company LE 

Holding S.r.o. of Bratislava, Slovakia (Euro 300 thousand). 

During the year, the Group also disposed of several investments including subsidiary 

Orobie Gas & Power S.r.l. and associated company Spienergy S.r.l. – both of which 

operate as retailers of electricity to end customers – as well as seventeen 

subsidiaries operating in the electricity trading sector.  Gains totalling Euro 387 

thousand were generated on these disposals.  

Legal situation 

The Group’s legal situation has not changed compared to prior year. 

Significant events after 30 September 2013  

On 30 October 2013, the Board of Directors of the holding company approved the 

adoption of an organisational, management and control model in terms of Legislative 

Decree 231/01 and set up the related Supervisory Board.  

Business outlook for the period 01.10.2013 - 30.09.2014 

Economic and financial events, as well as the highly volatile oil and gas market and 

developments on financial markets, will undoubtedly again affect the forthcoming 

financial year. 

Falling demand for electricity, lower margins on the wholesale market, a high level of 

competition due to increased supply in the electricity industry and a higher cost of 

credit are all factors that could affect results in the financial year 2013/2014. Despite 

the variability of this scenario, the Group’s financial soundness and the programmes 

undertaken make it reasonable to foresee that the financial year 2013/2014 will 

confirm the results achieved in the financial year just ended. 

The Group also aims to further integrate its energy trading activities with consultancy 

and client portfolio management and, in order to move in this direction, it intends to 

develop activities concerning: 

� management of portfolios of electricity, gas and environmental certificates; 

� risk management and portfolio optimisation; 

� definition and implementation of hedging strategies; 

� definition and implementation of trading strategies; 
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� green marketing activities; 

� management of dispatching agreements with Terna; 

� access to regulated markets (IPEX, PCE, Import/Export). 

Furthermore, the Group plans to increase further its presence on foreign markets, by 

extending its presence in those markets where it already operates directly (France, 

Switzerland, Germany, Austria and Slovenia) and starting to operate through 

associated companies throughout the Balkans.  

In more detail, Le Holding Sro was incorporated with its head office in Bratislava 

(Slovak Republic); Europe Energy Spa owns 35% of this company. Said associated 

company controls 100% of LE Trading A.S. – head office in Bratislava (Slovak 

Republic) – which has been authorised to operate on the Slovak market and, from 

2014, will have dispatching contracts in Hungary and the Czech Republic as well as in 

Slovakia.  

Other markets classed as core on which the Group will start to operate in 2014 include 

Serbia, Albania, Romania, Bulgaria, Poland and Greece.  On these markets, the main 

business will be short term i.e. sales with delivery times ranging from one hour (daily 

and intraday markets) to at most one month. All transactions will be entered into with 

institutional counterparties and adequate guarantees will be requested in order to 

eliminate the credit risk. 

The short-term markets, especially the intraday and daily markets, will be the main 

focus of investment in terms of knowhow and growth of the global nature of the 

business in the coming years. These markets are currently among the most 

remunerative especially in light of their very limited underlying risk given the short 

period of time to which they relate. However, these operations require a hands-on 

approach and a major investment in terms of knowledge and understanding of the 

related cross-border energy flows and the varying dynamics of national production. In 

order to face up to this challenge, since last October, the Group has adopted a 7/7 

operating method and is currently studying plans – also to involve associated 

companies – that will provide it with full 24/7 coverage. At the same time, it has begun 

to recruit experienced personnel in order to increase the analysis and operational 

capacity of the Europe Energy S.p.A. Group. 

Research and development activities

Research and development is carried out on an ongoing basis and aims to identify 

projects in the field of energy, especially in the alternative energy sources sector. 

During the year ended 30.9.2013 no research and development expenses were 

capitalised. 

Own shares or shares held by subsidiaries, associates, parent companies 

and businesses controlled by the latter 
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As at 30.9.2013, the Group did not hold any of its own shares, nor shares or quotas in 

parent companies. Moreover, it has not held or disposed of any such shares in the 

financial year ended 30.9.2013, nor has it acquired any in the year under review and in 

the subsequent year. 

Accordingly, there are no matters to disclose pursuant to Art. 2428, paragraph 2, points 

3 and 4 of the Italian Civil Code. 

Transactions with Parent Companies, Subsidiaries, Associates and related 

parties 

A summary of transactions during the year with associated company LE Holding Sro of 

Bratislava (Slovak Republic) and parent company Europe Holding Srl is provided below: 

          Euro/000 

Revenues from related parties and related assets 30.09.2013

·        Loans granted to associated companies 300

·        Loans granted to parent companies 1.375

·        Invoices to be issued to associated companies for recharge of expenses 
incurred on their behalf 

4

·        Invoices to be issued to parent companies for loan interest income 27

·       Financial income from loans to parent companies 27

All related party transactions are of a normal business nature and are entered into at 

normal market conditions, that is, at conditions that would be applied between two 

independent parties. For further details, reference should be made to the tables 

included in the explanatory notes. 

Financial instruments 

The Group has not been party to any financial derivatives for the hedging of the interest 

rate risk for transactions entered into during the year ended 30.9.2013. 

The Group holds derivatives for the purpose of hedging CFDs (contracts for difference) 

and forward contracts effective for 2013-2015. The type and characteristics of these 

contracts are described in detail later in this report on operations and in the explanatory 

notes, to which reference should be made. 

Risk management objectives and policies 

The process of risk assessment and management is strictly linked to the strategic 

planning process, with the objective of associating the Group's overall risk profile with 

earnings projections as per the plan/budget. In this respect, it should be noted that 

the main area of risk is represented by the industry in which the Group operates and 
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which has taken on a distinctly financial connotation. 

Market risk 

The increasing volatility of prices of energy commodities (electricity, oil, coal and other 

derivatives) in recent years has provoked an increase in the risk of fluctuation in the 

results of businesses in the industry.  

This area of risk exists particularly during the procurement phase, as the Group’s 

purchases are subject to seasonal fluctuations in energy prices, which tend to be 

contained and reduced. 

In connection therewith, as well as constantly monitoring price trends in the sector, 

particularly for electricity, the Group sets up hedging through the purchase of financial 

derivatives. 

The potential risks, which the Group could be exposed to, are linked to non-bilateral 

forward purchases and / or sales  (i.e. there is a commitment to buy energy which 

remains unsold and vice versa) or the misalignment between purchase prices for 

electricity and sales prices therefor. The first case can be avoided with careful 

management of the contract portfolio, whereas, for those cases in which the second risk 

could arise, recourse is made to instruments for the management of price risk, namely, 

denominated CFD (contracts for difference) contracts. By means of these contracts, it is 

possible to pre-set the impact on sales margins, independently of changes in market 

conditions. Consistent with established strategy, the Group does not enter into 

transactions involving derivatives designated as speculative. 

Contracts for difference (CFD) are alternative instruments to the physical purchase / 

sale of electricity. These contracts trade differentials in current exchange prices and, 

accordingly, are used to fix variable prices on the electricity exchange (SNP – Single 

National Price). In particular, they are used to fix the price of purchases or sales on the 

electricity exchange (which has prices that change hourly) tied to sales or purchases of 

energy at a fixed price, setting the margin on the transaction independently from 

changes in the market. 

Following a Board of Directors’ resolution of 23 September 2011, the holding company 

adopted a specific internal procedure designed to monitor and mitigate the risks 

described above. 

Legislative and regulatory risk 

A significant potential source of risk lies in the constant evolution of the regulatory 

framework, which has effects on the functioning of the market, on tariff plans, on the 

level of quality of services requested and on technical-operational formalities. The 

area of risk is, in fact, linked to the current technical complexity of the industry which 

requires constantly keeping abreast of resolutions issued by the relevant Authority 

which regulates the sector, whether on a national or international level. 

In this regard, the Europe Energy S.p.A. continuously monitors legislation regulating 
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the industry, in order to take account promptly of any amendments thereto, acting in 

such a manner as to minimise any resulting financial impact.  

Moreover, for this purpose, the holding company joined the AIGET (Associazione 

Italiana di Grossisti di Energia e Trader – Italian Association of Energy Wholesalers 

and Traders) last year and has now become part of the EFET (European Federation 

of Energy Traders).  

Interest rate risk 

The Group is exposed to fluctuations in interest rates, particularly with respect to 

financial charges on debt. 

The Group regularly assesses its exposure to the risk of interest rate fluctuation.  Its 

main objective is to reduce the impact of fluctuation on its financial charges.  It achieves 

this objective by using the right mix of fixed rate and variable rate borrowing and, as 

necessary, through the use of appropriate hedging instruments. 

Credit risk 

The credit risk represents Europe Energy S.p.A.’s exposure to potential losses deriving 

from the failure by counterparties to meet their commitments, whether of a commercial 

or financial nature. For the Group, the exposure to credit risk is predominantly linked to 

increasing sales activity on the open electricity market. 

In order to keep such a risk under control, management has been selective in supplying 

customers consisting mainly of municipally owned businesses or major players that 

guarantee timely payment. 

Liquidity risk 

Liquidity risk management is aimed at containing the risk that the financial resources 

available to the business will not be sufficient to meet its financial and commercial 

commitments within the agreed terms and due dates. 

With regard to cash flows, it should be noted that, apart from price fluctuations inherent 

in the ordinary activities, no particular financial risks are foreseen in that:  

1. the Group has taken the decision to sell energy to wholesale customers, 

consisting mainly of municipally owned companies, or major players that 

guarantee prompt payment, or to counterparties that provide bank guarantees; 

2. the purchases – sales cycle foresees the collection of payments within 20-45 

days and payments to suppliers within 20 - 45 days, allowing the Group to have 

a good cash flow, with prompt collection and with longer payment terms with 

suppliers;  

3. the sole supplier that requires quicker payment (payments are made daily for the 

energy purchased) is EPEX which manages the spot market in France, 

Switzerland and Germany. Even though the volumes involved in these 

operations are significant, the Group requires spot payment from its customer or 
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guarantee deposits.  Moreover, the strong rating of our customers means no 

problems are encountered in obtaining advances on invoices from the banks. 

The strategic objective is to ensure that the Group has sufficient facilities to meet 

financial commitments falling due within the subsequent twelve months. 

Analysis of uncertainties 

There are no accounting uncertainties in the financial statements for the year ended 

30.9.2013, since no component thereof is subject to significant assessment and / or 

fluctuations in value. 

Environment 

The Directors believe that the energy trading activities carried out by the Group take 

place in compliance with energy legislation in force and that no liabilities could arise in 

that record nor could any environmental damage be caused. 

Personnel 

The Group's headcount at 30 September 2013 consisted of eight employees (eleven 

30.09.2012).  The reduction in the number of employees is due to the disposal during 

the year of Orobie Gas & Power S.r.l. which had two employees at the time of its sale. 

The Directors disclose the following with regard to the financial year ended 30.09.2013: 

� there have been no accidents or deaths in the workplace for which the Group 

has definitively been held responsible; 

� there have been no cases of work related illness concerning employees or 

former employees for which the Group has definitively been held responsible; 

� there have been no cases of mobbing or workplace harassment for which the 

Group has definitively been held responsible. 

 Milano (MI), 30 October 2013 

For the Board of Directors 

�

�

�����������            (Matteo Ballarin) �
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EUROPE ENERGY GROUP 

* * * * * 

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2013 

�

BALANCE SHEET

Amounts in Euro 

ASSETS: 30.09.2013 30.09.2012

A) DUE FROM SHAREHOLDERS
     FOR AMOUNTS YET TO BE PAID 
IN                        -                        -   

B) FIXED ASSETS

I.   Intangible assets 
1.  Start-up and expansion costs                  50,418               83,761 
3.  Industrial patent rights and intellectual 

property rights   3,574                 4,021 
4. Concessions, licences, trademarks 
and similar rights                 2,642 
5. Consolidation difference                 2,850 
6. Assets in process of formation and 
advance payments                267,250             100,000 
7. Other                   1,737                 4,406 
Total                322,979             197,680 
II. Tangible fixed assets 
1. Land and buildings                829,318             378,625 
2. Plant and machinery             1,081,140          1,152,573 
4. Other assets                129,455               97,119 
Total             2,039,913          1,628,317 
III. Financial fixed assets 
1. Investments in: 
b) Associated companies                   3,500                         
c) Other entities             100,000 

                  3,500             100,000 
2. Receivables: 
b) Associated companies 
     Due within a year                300,000                      -   
     Due after more than a year                              
c) Parent companies 
     Due within a year             1,375,000    
     Due after more than a year                                                   
d) Other: 
     Due within a year                143,313                         
     Due after more than a year                                               

            1,818,313                      -   
3.  Other securities                              
4.  Own shares (total nominal amount )                                                   
Total             1,821,813             100,000 
Total fixed assets B)             4,184,705          1,925,997 

C) CURRENT ASSETS

I. Inventory 
 1. Raw, ancillary and consumable 
materials 
     Due within a year                  48,229                 3,900 
     Due after more than a year                          
Total                  48,229                 3,900 
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                 48,229                 3,900 
II. Receivables 
1. Trade receivables 
     Due within a year           38,549,745         51,127,198 
     Due after more than a year  

          38,549,745         51,127,198 
3. Due from associated companies 
     Due within a year                   4,000 
     Due after more than a year                          

                  4,000                      -   
3. Due from parent companies 
     Due within a year                  26,737 
     Due after more than a year     

                 26,737                      -   
4-bis. Tax receivables: 
     Due within a year             3,116,625          1,107,189 
     Due after more than a year  

            3,116,625          1,107,189 
4-ter. Deferred tax assets: 
     Due within a year                113,178             124,606 
     Due after more than a year     

               113,178             124,606 
5. Other receivables: 
     Due within a year             1,800,810          6,067,954 
     Due after more than a year             2,150,000          2,256,074 

            3,950,810          8,324,028 
Total           45,761,095         60,683,021 
III – Current financial assets: 
6. Other securities. 
     Due within a year                310,143               39,518 
     Due after more than a year                       -   

               310,143               39,518 
Total                310,143               39,518 
IV. Cash and cash equivalents: 
1. Bank and post office accounts           24,187,567         17,352,882 
2. Cheques    
3. Cash and cash equivalents on hand                      318                 2,290 

          24,187,885         17,355,172 
          24,187,885         17,355,172 

Total current assets C)           70,307,352         78,081,611 

D) PREPAID EXPENSES AND 
ACCRUED INCOME                989,849             404,048 

Total assets (A+B+C+D)           75,481,906         80,411,656 

LIABILITIES & SHAREHOLDERS’ 
EQUITY: 
A) SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

I.   Share capital             2,000,000          2,000,000 
II.  Share premium reserve                      -   
III.  Revaluation reserve                      -   
IV. Legal reserve                147,943               84,014 
VII. Other reserves: 
       Acquisition reserve    
       Extraordinary reserve             2,446,082             378,043 

            2,446,082             378,043 
VIII. Retained earnings (Accumulated 
losses)             202,422 
IX.    Net profit (loss) for the year             3,178,480          1,929,039 
Total A) Shareholders’ Equity             7,772,505          4,593,518 
Attributable to non-controlling interest: 
Capital and reserves                    3,578               85,668 
Profit/Loss for the year                  20,799                 6,758 
Shareholders’ equity attributable to 
non-controlling interest 

                       
24,377 

                   
92,426 
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B) PROVISIONS FOR RISKS AND 
CHARGES 

2, Taxation, including deferred                  66,273               27,927 
3. Other provisions                295,535             767,135 
Total provisions for risks and charges
B)                361,808             795,062 

C) PROVISION FOR EMPLOYEE
     TERMINATION INDEMNITY                  43,086               45,040 

D) PAYABLES

3.  Loans from shareholders: 
     Due within a year                      
     Due after more than a year     

                                       -   
4.  Due to banks: 
     Due within a year           11,464,838         15,171,491 
     Due after more than a year                822,557    

          12,287,395         15,171,491 
5.  Due to other lenders: 
     Due within a year                  84,521               20,335 
     Due after more than a year                463,882             237,122 

               548,403             257,457 
6.  Payments on account; 
     Due within a year                972,096             800,000 
     Due after more than a year     

               972,096             800,000 
7.  Trade payables: 
     Due within a year           48,623,776         52,551,258 
     Due after more than a year     

          48,623,776         52,551,258 
12.  Tax payables: 
     Due within a year                645,948          1,705,130 
     Due after more than a year     

               645,948          1,705,130 
13.  Due to pension and social  
        security institutions: 
     Due within a year                  22,850               36,788 
     Due after more than a year     

                 22,850               36,788 
14.  Other payables: 
     Due within a year             4,179,662          4,363,045 
     Due after more than a year     

            4,179,662          4,363,045 
Total payables D)           67,280,130         74,885,169 

E) ACCRUED EXPENSES & 
DEFERRED INCOME                        -                     442 

Total liabilities and shareholders’ 
equity (A+B+C+D+E)           75,481,906         80,411,657 

MEMORANDUM ACCOUNTS
Bank guarantees issued to third parties 28,830,194         26,965,682 
Receivables factored with recourse with 
factoring companies 3,734,671
Total memorandum accounts           32,564,865         26,965,682 
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INCOME STATEMENT

from 01.10.2012 to 30.09.2013 from 01.10.2011 to 30.09.2012 

A) VALUE OF PRODUCTION         
1.  Revenues from sales of goods and 
services 

      
1,519,699,566    1,338,578,944 

5.   Other revenue and income: 
       Other revenue and income                663,391             113,495 

      
1,520,362,957    1,338,692,439 

Total value of production A) 
      

1,520,362,957    1,338,692,439 

B) COST OF PRODUCTION

6.  Cost of raw and ancillary materials,  
      consumables and goods     1,508,346,265    1,328,665,754 
7.   Services received             4,655,844          3,674,345 
8.   Leases and rentals                  45,032               85,287 
9.   Payroll costs: 
     a) Wages and salaries                272,715             406,172 
     b) Social contributions                  78,002             133,453 
     c) Severance obligations                  15,508               28,827 
     d) Pensions and similar obligations 
     e) Other costs 

               366,225             568,452 
10.  Depreciation, amortisation & 
writedowns: 
         a) Amortisation of intangible assets                  28,029               32,973 
         b) Depreciation of tangible fixed 
assets                123,316             137,538 
         c) Other fixed asset writedowns;               31,489 
         d) Writedown of  
              current receivables                97,975 

               151,345             299,975 
11.   Change in inventories of raw and 
ancillary materials, consumables 
         and goods -             44,329 -               3,900 
12.   Provisions for risks             528,554 
14.   Other operating expenses             1,034,031             480,733 

Total cost of production B) 
      

1,514,554,413    1,334,299,200 

Difference between value and cost 
of production (A-B)             5,808,544          4,393,239 

C) FINANCIAL INCOME AND 
CHARGES 

16. Other financial income: 
  a) From non-current securities: 
      From parent companies                  26,737 
  c) From current securities: 
      From others                  11,236                 9,225 
  d) Income other than the above: 
      From others                270,367             209,058 

               308,340             218,283 

17. Interest and other financial charges: 
      Bank             1,181,417          1,007,508 
      Other                  10,685             182,616 

            1,192,102          1,190,124 
17-bis. Exchange gains and losses: 
      Other -               2,499 -              1,324 

-               2,499 -               1,324 
Total C) financial income and charges
(15+16-17) -           886,261 -           973,165 
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D) ADJUSTMENTS TO VALUE OF
    FINANCIAL ASSETS

18. Revaluations 

Total revaluations 
                                

-   
                             

-   
19. Writedowns 

Total writedowns 
                                

-   
                             

-   
D) Total adjustments (18-19)                        -                        -   

E) EXTRAORDINARY ITEMS

20. Income: 
    Gains on disposals                386,585 
    Other income                          1                     15 

                     
386,586 

                           
15 

21. Expenses: 
      Other expenses                        -                       24 

                                
-   

                           
24 

E) Total extraordinary items (20-21)                386,586 -                     9 

Profit before taxation (A-B+/-C+/-D+/-
E)             5,308,869          3,420,065 
22. Taxes on income 
      a) current tax             2,086,815          1,570,241 
      b) deferred tax                  66,273               23,722 
      c) deferred tax income -             43,499 -          109,695 

            2,109,589          1,484,268 
23. Net profit (loss) for the year             3,199,280          1,935,797 

including: 
Profit (Loss) for the year attributable to 
non-controlling interests 

                       
20,799 

                      
6,758 

Consolidated profit (loss) attributable to 
Group 

                 
3,178,480 

              
1,929,039 

�

Milan, 30 October 2013

For the Board of Directors 

     

(Matteo Ballarin)�
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EUROPE ENERGY GROUP

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 
AT 30.09.2013 

30.09.2013 30.09.2012

A. OPENING NET CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 

Cash and cash equivalents           17,355,172        20,242,730 

Short-term bank borrowing -        15,171,491 -        8,885,182 

TOTAL A             2,183,681        11,357,547 

B. CASH FLOWS FOR THE YEAR 

Net profit             3,199,279           1,935,797 

Depreciation & amortisation                 169,039              170,511 

Allocation to provision for employee termination indemnity                   15,508                28,827 

Allocation to provision for doubtful debts                            -                  97,975 

Writedown of goodwill                     1,024                31,489 

Allocation to provisions for risks                            -                528,554 

Change in inventories -                44,329 -                3,900 

Change in trade receivables           12,577,453           7,214,439 

Change in receivables from associated companies -                  4,000                          -   

Change in receivables from parent companies -                26,737                          -   

Change in tax receivables -           2,009,436 -            961,102 

Change in deferred tax assets                   11,428 -              56,585 

Change in other receivables              4,373,218 -        2,278,542 

Change in prepaid expenses and accrued income -              585,801              272,140 

Change in provisions for risks and charges -              433,254 -            653,871 

Change in provision for employee termination indemnity -                17,462 -              17,810 

Change in advance payments received                172,096              800,000 

Change in shareholder loans payable                     1,000                          -   

Change in trade payables -           3,927,482 -      17,239,098 

Change in tax payables -           1,059,182              235,243 

Change in amount due to pension and social security institutions -                13,937                20,700 

Change in other payables -              183,383           3,418,473 

Change in accrued expenses and deferred income -                      442 -            756,723 

TOTAL B           12,214,600 -        7,213,482 

C. CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 

Investments in intangible assets -              153,328 -            159,627 

Investments in tangible fixed assets -           1,100,007 -              53,420 

Writedown of intangible assets                     7,135                          -   

Investments in current financial assets -              270,625 -              39,518 

Change in other non-current financial receivables -              143,313                61,406 

TOTAL C -           1,660,140 -            191,159 
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D. CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES 

Loans to other entities -           1,675,000  - 

Share Capital increase              500,000 

Change in equity -            500,000 

Loans from shareholders -        1,750,000 

Change in payables to other lenders                289,946 -              19,225 

TOTAL D -           1,385,054 -        1,769,225 

E. DIVIDENDS PAID                            -                            -   

F. CASH FLOWS FOR THE YEAR (A+B+C+D-E)           11,353,087           2,183,681 

Cash and cash equivalents           24,187,885        17,355,172 

Short-term borrowing -        12,834,798 -      15,171,491 

CLOSING NET CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS           11,353,087           2,183,681 

Milan, 30 October 2013

For the Board of Directors 

(Matteo Ballarin)�
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EUROPE ENERGY GROUP 
* * * * * 

EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL  
STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2013 

Form and content of the consolidated financial statements 

Dear Shareholders, 

the consolidated financial statements, which we submit for your attention, consist of the 

Balance Sheet, the Income Statement, the Explanatory Notes and the Report on 

Operations. They have been prepared in accordance with statutory reporting 

requirements. 

Scope of consolidation 

The companies included in these consolidated financial statements are as follows: 

Holding and parent company: 

- EUROPE ENERGY S.P.A. – head office in Milan, Via Fabio Filzi, 10.  

The objects of the Company are: 

a) trading and distribution of electricity, gas (including the import thereof) and any other 

energy carrier, of any form, even in electronic form on the platforms of the Italian 

and foreign stock markets, as well as trading in green certificates, white certificates 

and certificates representing CO2 emissions (so-called emissions trading); 

b) the purchase and sale of financial derivatives relating to any kind of carrier and / or 

energy product, not, however, in a prevailing manner, not for the purposes of 

placement and not involving the public and excluding transactions involving the 

collection of savings deposits reserved for banks and financial institutions; 

c) the provision of after-meter services, of a plant related and technological nature, 

also for the purposes of the optimisation of the rationalisation of energy 

consumption, comprising the certification and related issue of “white certificates” 

and, in any event, all ESCO (energy saving company) activities; 

d) the provision of consultancy services and technical assistance concerning: 

1. energy issues comprising those relating to tariff strategies, self-production, 

cogeneration, recoveries and energy savings; 

2. performance of studies of trends on domestic and international markets for 

energy products; 

3. corporate management and planning and production relating to the above 

activities. 

Subsidiaries included in the scope of consolidation: 
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During the year, several companies, wholly owned by Europe Energy S.p.A., were 

incorporated with the aim of further developing the trading and distribution of electricity, 

gas  and the various energy carriers on the platforms of the Italian and foreign stock 

markets, as well as trading in green certificates, white certificates and certificates 

representing CO2 emissions (“emission trading”) and the related financial derivatives. 

Company 
Date of 
incorporation 
/ acquisition 

Capital at 
30.09.2013

Equity at 
30.09.2013

Profit/Loss for 
year ended 

30.09.13

% control at 
30.09.2013

Main 
activities 

Beta Energy Srl 12/01/2012         10,000 
                  

50,057 
                  

19,809 
100% EE Trading

Blau Strom srl 07/02/2012         10,000 
                  

35,652 
                     

5,415 
100% EE Trading

Brenno Power srl 07/02/2012         10,000 
                  

55,140 
                  

36,422 
100% EE Trading

Cognolo Energia srl 07/02/2012         10,000 
                  

41,191 
                  

10,953 
100% EE Trading

Delma Energia srl 07/02/2012         10,000 
                  

38,954 
                     

8,717 
100% EE Trading

Ecogaia 20/01/2010         10,000 
                  

81,256 
                  

69,331 
70%

EE 
generation 

from 
renewable 

sources
Europe Energy 
Trading 3 S.r.l. 

23/04/2012         10,000 
                  

32,566 
                     

1,869 
100% EE Trading

Europe Energy 
Trading 5 S.r.l. 

23/04/2012         10,000 
                  

38,802 
                  

27,436 
100% EE Trading

Europe Energy 
Trading 6 S.r.l. 

23/04/2012         10,000 
                  

35,488 
                  

24,123 
100% EE Trading

Europe Energy 
Trading 7 S.r.l. 

23/04/2012         10,000 
                  

35,967 
                  

24,605 
100% EE Trading

Europe Energy 
Trading 8 S.r.l. 

23/04/2012         10,000 
                  

35,948 
                  

24,581 
100% EE Trading

Europe Energy 
Trading 10 S.r.l. 

23/04/2012         10,000 
                  

35,965 
                  

24,598 
100% EE Trading

Europe Energy 
Trading 11 S.r.l. 

17/07/2012         10,000 
                  

30,570 
                  

19,105 
100% EE Trading

Europe Energy 
Trading 12 S.r.l. 

17/07/2012         10,000 
                  

29,311 
                  

17,846 
100% EE Trading

Europe Energy 
Trading 13 S.r.l. 

17/07/2012         10,000 
                  

34,106 
                  

22,657 
100% EE Trading

Europe Energy 
Trading 14 S.r.l. 

17/07/2012         10,000 
                  

36,148 
                  

24,682 
100% EE Trading

Europe Energy 
Trading 15 S.r.l. 

17/07/2012         10,000 
                  

36,316 
                  

24,851 
100% EE Trading

Europe Energy 
Trading 16 S.r.l. 

17/07/2012         10,000 
                  

36,103 
                  

24,638 
100% EE Trading

Europe Energy 
Trading 17 S.r.l. 

17/07/2012         10,000 
                  

30,579 
                  

19,114 
100% EE Trading

Europe Energy 
Trading 19 S.r.l. 

17/07/2012         10,000 
                  

35,585 
                  

24,120 
100% EE Trading

Europe Energy 
Trading 20 S.r.l. 

17/07/2012         10,000 
                  

38,299 
                  

26,833 
100% EE Trading

Jupiter Trading S.r.l.  20/03/2012         10,000 
                  

22,583 
-            5,546 100% EE Trading

Krebs Strom S.r.l.   16/03/2012         10,000 
                  

35,712 
                  

23,054 
100% EE Trading

Libra Energy S.r.l.   16/03/2012         10,000 
                  

20,112 
                     

5,219 
100% EE Trading

Montorfano Energia 12/01/2012         10,000                                     100% EE Trading
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S.r.l.   42,001 11,754 

Neptune Trading 
S.r.l.   

20/03/2012         10,000 
                  

16,552 
                                

4 
100% EE Trading

NZ Trading S.r.l.   12/01/2012         10,000 
                  

22,757 
-            7,490 100% EE Trading

Oltre Energy S.r.l.   07/02/2012         10,000 
                  

45,926 
                  

34,083 
100% EE Trading

Orange Strom S.r.l.   12/01/2012         10,000 
                  

58,875 
                  

28,767 
100% EE Trading

Penelope Energy 
S.r.l.   

07/02/2012         10,000 
                  

47,079 
                  

27,213 
100% EE Trading

Pieve Idroenergia 
S.r.l.   

02/08/2012         10,000 
               

259,667 
-            6,199 100% EE Trading

Pluto Power S.r.l.   20/03/2012         10,000 
                  

24,120 
-            6,507 100% EE Trading

Rote Strom S.r.l.   07/02/2012         10,000 
                  

36,701 
                  

10,004 
100% EE Trading

Sagittarius Trading 
S.r.l.   

16/03/2012         10,000 
                  

23,792 
-            4,550 100% EE Trading

Saturn Energy S.r.l.  20/03/2012         10,000 
                  

24,460 
-            6,167 100% EE Trading

Scaligera Power 
S.r.l.   

07/02/2012         10,000 
                  

35,618 
                     

5,388 
100% EE Trading

Sgp Trading S.r.l.   07/02/2012         10,000 
                  

22,634 
-            7,597 100% EE Trading

SMBA Energy S.r.l.   21/09/2012         10,000 
               

263,680 
-            2,460 100% EE Trading

Tha Trading S.r.l.   07/02/2012         10,000 
                  

22,732 
-            7,493 100% EE Trading

Uranus Power S.r.l.   20/03/2012         10,000 
                  

24,404 
-            6,223 100% EE Trading

Veneta Power S.r.l.   12/01/2012         10,000 
                  

58,893 
                  

28,645 
100% EE Trading

TOTAL 
SUBSIDIARIES 

     1,932,300         595,606 

LE Holding Sro 17/07/2013            10,000 na na 35%
Holding 

company
TOTAL 
ASSOCIATED 
COMPANIES 

     3,864,599    1,191,213 

For the purposes of preparation of these consolidated financial statements, the 

following consolidation entries have been made: 

- reversal of transactions and balances between the parent company and the other 

consolidated companies; 

- elimination of all investments in subsidiaries against the owners’ equity of said 

subsidiaries;  

- with regard to Ecogaia S.r.l., determine equity pertaining to non-controlling interests 

as Euro 24,377, inclusive of Euro 20,799 of profit for year ended 30.09.2013; 

- accounting for the lease for the property situated in San Martino Buon Albergo (VR) 

and used by the Parent Company, as a finance lease.  

- report leasehold improvements to the leased property as tangible assets and charge 

depreciation at the rate applicable to “Land and Buildings”; 

- reflect the income statements of companies disposed of under the line by line 

method of consolidation until the change of ownership; 

- recognise goodwill of Euro 2,171 on the acquisition of a further 33% interest in 
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SMBA Energy Srl and amortise it over a period of five years (amortisation of Euro 

434 for year ended 30 September 2013). 

The effects of these entries are detailed in the reconciliation between shareholders' 

equity and the result for the financial year of the Parent Company with that shown by 

the Group's consolidated financial statements. 

REPORTING DATE FOR THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

The consolidated financial statements are for the year ended 30.9.2013, the reporting 

date of the financial statements of all the companies included in the scope of 

consolidation. See the above disclosures for details of the criteria applied when 

including the financial statements of subsidiaries.

These explanatory notes are divided into the following parts: 

part A – Basis of consolidation 

part B – Accounting policies 

part C – Balance Sheet disclosures 

part D – Income Statement disclosures 

part E – Other disclosures 

Part A 

Basis of Consolidation 

�

The subsidiaries included in the consolidated financial statements consolidated on a 

line-by-line basis which provides – as already disclosed above – for the inclusion in the 

parent company's financial statements of the subsidiaries' financial statements, with the 

subsequent elimination of “equity investments" against the related owners' equity. 

The elimination of “equity investments” resulted in a consolidation difference as 

described further on. 

Intercompany balances and transactions, arising from transactions between and among 

the consolidated companies, have been eliminated.  

The property lease relating to the building located in San Martino Buon Albergo (VR) 

and used by the Parent Company has been accounted for in the consolidated financial 

statements as a finance lease. 

The impact on the Group's result and shareholders' equity of the consolidation entries is 

disclosed in detail in the relevant section of these Explanatory Notes. 

Part B 

Accounting Policies 

�

Form and content of the consolidated financial statements 
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The consolidated financial statements, which we submit for your approval, consist of the 

Balance Sheet, the Income Statement, the Report on Operations and the Explanatory 

Notes.  They have been prepared in accordance with statutory reporting requirements. 

No income statement line items have been grouped together and no asset, liability or 

shareholders' equity components have been allocated to more than one balance sheet 

line item. 

The figures relating to the financial year under review have been compared with those 

of the previous year. 

Accounting policies adopted 

The accounting policies comply with the provisions of Art. 2426 of the Italian Civil Code 

and with the accounting standards issued by the National Council of Italian Accountants 

and have been applied on a going concern basis. 

No exceptional cases have arisen which would necessitate recourse to exemptions 

under Art. 2423, paragraph 4 and Art. 2423 bis, paragraph 2 of the Civil Code. 

The consolidated financial statements to 30 September 2013 have been prepared in 

compliance with the accounting policies set out below as well as with applicable 

legislation. 

Intangible assets 

Intangible assets are stated at purchase cost, inclusive of ancillary costs and all costs 

directly attributable, as well as a portion of any indirect costs that may be reasonably 

attributed. 

Any asset which has been impaired at the reporting date is written down accordingly. 

The impairment adjustment does not remain in the books of account in subsequent 

years if the reasons for the writedown no longer apply. 

Details of the nature of the intangible assets included in the balance sheet are provided 

below: 

Start-up and expansion costs 

These costs, recorded with the consent of the Board of Statutory Auditors, refer to: 

- costs incurred for the incorporation and subsequent amendments to the bylaws of 

the parent company and subsidiaries, amortised over five years; 

Industrial patent rights and intellectual property rights 

These consist of licences for the use of software for an unlimited period, the 

amortisation of which is applied over three years as from the financial year in which they 

have been incurred. 

Concessions, licences, trademarks and similar rights 
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These relate to the cost of licences for a fixed period of software packages used for the 

core business, amortised over five years, as from the financial year that the asset 

comes into use. 

Other intangible assets 

The line item “Other intangible assets” consists both of costs relating to leasehold 

improvements and other charges which will provide benefits over a number of years, as 

detailed later in these notes. 

Amortisation is applied on the basis of the estimated future use and lives of the assets. 

Differences arising on consolidation  

For the purposes of preparation of the consolidated financial statements, the financial 

statements of the subsidiaries are adjusted to reflect the cost of the investment incurred 

by the Parent Company. Accordingly, the amounts that result from the allocation of the 

cost of the investment to the current value of the assets and liabilities at the acquisition 

date and any residual difference constitute the opening balances that the Parent 

Company has to record in the consolidated financial statements. 

Any excess which arises from the difference between the consideration paid for all or 

part of the acquired equity and the current value of the assets and liabilities of the 

companies held is amortised over a period not exceeding five financial years. 

Assets in process of formation and advance payments

This represents expenditure incurred on assets still to be completed. 

Tangible fixed assets 

Tangible fixed assets are stated at purchase cost, inclusive of directly attributable 

ancillary expenses, net of accumulated depreciation. 

Depreciation is determined on the basis of the possibility of future use of the related 

assets: this notion of depreciation entails, in practice, the application of annual 

percentages in order to depreciate the assets over their useful lives. 

The rates applied, reduced by half for assets brought into use in the financial year (in 

consideration of their more limited use) are - for each major asset category – as follows: 

 Depreciation 
Rate 

BII 1) Land 0% 
BII 1) Buildings 3% 
BII 2) Plant and machinery  4% - 25% 
BII 4) Electronic office machinery 20% 
BII 4) Furniture and fittings 15% 
Assets costing less than € 516.46 100% 

Any asset which has been impaired at the reporting date is written down accordingly. 

The impairment adjustment does not remain in the books of account in subsequent 

years if the reasons for the writedown no longer apply. 
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The line item “Assets under construction and advance payments” is not depreciated as 

it relates solely to assets under construction or to advances paid. 

Financial fixed assets 

Investments in associated companies are stated in accordance with the equity method. 

Investments in subsidiaries and associated companies included in financial fixed assets 

are stated at purchase or subscription cost. 

Investments in “other” companies are stated at purchase or subscription cost inclusive 

of ancillary expenses, as adjusted to take account of any impairment. 

Receivables are stated at their estimated realisable amount. 

Inventory 

Inventories are stated at the lower of specific purchase cost and realisable value which 

can be inferred from market prices. 

Receivables and payables 

Receivables are stated at estimated realisable value represented by their nominal 

value, net of a provision for doubtful debts and are classified on the basis of the 

destination and the nature of the receivable.  

With regard to receivables factored with recourse, the company has opted to retain the 

receivables in question as a balance sheet asset, whereas the related advances 

received are recorded as a payable due to the factor. 

Payables are stated at nominal value. 

There were no foreign currency receivables or payables at the reporting date. 

Current financial assets 

These consist mainly of equity investments for which negotiations are taking place for 

the sale thereof or for which it is believed they will be disposed of in the short term. 

They are stated at purchase cost inclusive of ancillary charges. 

This item also includes investment funds, stated at nominal value, which is not less than 

market value at the balance sheet date. 

Cash and cash equivalents 

These are stated at nominal amount. 

Provision for employee termination indemnities 

The provision for employee termination indemnities represents the liability, subject to 

revaluation, payable to all employees, in compliance with legislation in force and with 

collective labour agreements. 

Provisions for risks and charges 
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Provisions for risks and charges include provisions made to meet losses or liabilities 

with the following characteristics:  

- determinate nature; 

- existence is certain or probable; 

- amount or timing of the loss cannot be determined at the reporting date. 

Two types of liability give rise to allocations to provisions for risks and charges: 

a) allocations for liabilities which are certain but whose amount or timing cannot be 

determined. These relate in substance to provisions for charges i.e. costs, expenses 

and losses attributable to the current financial year for obligations existing at the 

reporting date or other events that have occurred as at that date, but which have not 

yet been defined as to their exact amount or the timing of settlement. They thus 

relate to obligations that become due with the passage of time or which arise from 

the occurrence of a specific event in the current financial year, or losses which relate 

to a specific event that has occurred in the current financial year, for which the exact 

amount has not yet been defined, but which is capable of being estimated; 

b) allocations for liabilities whose of which is merely probable; these relate to so-called 

“contingent liabilities” or provisions for risks. The expression “contingent liabilities” 

refers to liabilities linked to “contingencies” i.e. situations which already exist but with 

a pending outcome, as they will be resolved in the future. In particular, a 

“contingency” is intended to be a situation, a condition or circumstance existing at 

the reporting date, characterised by a state of uncertainty, that, should one or more 

future events take place, could create a loss or a gain for the business, resulting in a 

liability or the partial or total loss of an asset, or the acquisition of an asset or a 

decrease in a liability. The accounting treatment of losses arising from contingencies 

depends on the degree of realisation and fulfilment of the future event, or of the 

possibility to estimate the amount of the losses. 

The distinction between both types of provisions also determines a different contra-

entry in the income statement in relation to allocations to the provisions. In fact, 

allocations made to provisions for risks (letter a.) are recorded in the line item B12 - 

Provisions for risks, whereas those made to Provisions for charges (letter b) are 

recorded in the line item B13 - Other provisions. 

In order to measure the extent of realisation and fulfilment of the future event, the 

events can be classified as:  

- probable; 

- possible; or 

- remote. 

An event is considered probable when its occurrence is expected on the basis of 

serious or reliable reasons but is not certain i.e. if the occurrence is credible, likely or 

admissible on the basis of reasons and factors that are quite sure.  
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The term "possible" indicates that the degree of realisation and occurrence of the future 

event is less than probable. A possible event is one which may occur i.e. it is contingent 

or may happen. 

A remote event, however, is one that has limited possibility of occurring i.e. it is unlikely 

to take place. 

Losses arising from a contingency and, accordingly, also those relating to contingent 

liabilities, are recorded in the financial statements as provisions for estimates of costs, 

expenses and losses attributable to the financial year when the following conditions 

exist: 

- availability, at the time of preparation of the financial statements, of information that 

renders it probable that events leading to a liability arising or a decrease in an asset 

will occur; 

- the possibility of estimating the extent of the charge to a reasonable degree. 

If, in the circumstances, it is possible to establish a range of values, the amount 

allocated must represent the best possible estimate between the upper and lower ends 

of the range. If none of the values within the estimated range is more valid than others, 

the lower amount should be provided for at least.  

If the event is probable, but the amount of the charge cannot be reliably estimated, or if 

the event is possible, no provision should be made in the financial statements but 

disclosure should be made in the explanatory notes of all relevant information in order 

to provide all the essential details needed for an understanding of the situation and to 

evaluate any impact there may be on the financial statements and on the performance 

of the business trends.  

In the case of a remote event, no provision should be made and no disclosure is 

needed in the explanatory notes. 

Amounts to be provided in the financial statements for losses relating to contingencies 

are to be determined on the basis of information available at the reporting date. 

Events occurring after the reporting date and which indicate that a liability already 

existed at the reporting date or that an asset had been impaired at that date, are to be 

taken into consideration for the purposes of determining the contingencies existing at 

the reporting date and to evaluate the impact of the related amounts. 

If a loss relating to a contingency is recorded in the financial statements, the 

circumstances surrounding the uncertainty and the amount of the provision are 

disclosed in the explanatory notes and the provision in question is included in the 

provisions for risks and charges.  

Contingent assets and gains 

Even if probable, contingent assets and gains are not recognised in the financial 

statements in order to respect prudence concept as their inclusion would lead to the 

recognition of income that may never be realised. 
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Prepayments, accruals and deferrals 

Prepayments, accruals and deferrals are computed in accordance with the accruals 

concept by matching costs and revenues of the same financial year. 

Revenues and costs 

Revenues and income and costs and charges are recorded net of returns, discounts, 

rebates and bonuses, as well as taxation directly related to the sale of products and the 

provision of services. Costs and revenues are recorded in the financial statements in 

accordance with the prudence and accrual concepts, with the recognition of relevant 

prepayments, accruals and deferrals.  

In particular, depending on the type of transaction, revenues are recognised on the 

basis of specific policies as set out below: 

- revenues from sales of goods are recognised when the significant risks and 

benefits of ownership of the goods have been transferred to the purchaser; 

- revenues for the provision of services are recognised with reference to the state of 

completion thereof. If it is not possible to determine reliably the value of revenues, 

they are recognised up to the amount of the costs incurred and which are believed 

to be recoverable; 

- revenues arising from sales of green certificates, RECS certificates of origin and 

CO2 emission rights are recognised at the time of sale. 

- revenues of a financial nature are recognised in accordance with the accrual 

concept;  

- revenues for interest due by customers on arrears are recorded where there is 

reasonable certainty that they will be collected. 

Option agreements 

Option agreements that do not qualify as a hedge are stated at the lower of subscription 

cost and market value at the balance sheet date. Differentials are recorded as financial 

income or charges in accordance with the accruals concept. 

Taxation 

Taxation for the period is determined on the basis of a realistic estimate of the tax 

charge payable in compliance with relevant tax legislation.  

The payable is stated net of advances, withholdings and tax credits and is included in 

the line item Provision for taxation, classified as a payable within balance sheet 

liabilities. 

Any net receivable balance is recorded as a receivable. 

Deferred tax assets/liabilities 

Deferred tax assets and liabilities have been taken into account in these financial 

statements. Any such amounts accounted for are included in the specific balance sheet 
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and income statement line items after checking for the conditions required for their 

recognition. 

Financial derivatives 

A financial derivative is so defined in that its value “derives” from that of an underlying 

asset (real or financial) or because it is related to the trend of an underlying notional 

value linked to the trend of an interest rate. A derivative must have all of the following 

three characteristics: 

- its value changes in response to the change in an interest rate, in the price of other 

financial instruments or of commodities, in exchange rates, in price or interest rate 

indices, credit rating or index, or other variables on the condition that, when the latter 

are not of a financial nature, they do relate to either of the parties to the contract 

underlying the derivative; 

- it requires no initial investment, or requires one for an amount that is much lower 

than would be required for other types of contract or instruments capable of 

producing the same results (in terms of yield) or variations to changes in the 

aforementioned market factors; 

- it is settled at a future date. 

Financial derivatives can be divided into two categories: 

- derivatives used for the purpose of hedging;  

- and derivatives used for speculative purposes. 

Hedging transactions are those entered into with the aim of protecting the value of 

single or a group of assets or liabilities recorded in the financial statements or “off 

balance sheet” from the risk of adverse changes in interest rates, exchange rates or 

market prices. 

An “off balance sheet” transaction is considered to be a hedge when: 

a) it is the intention of the business to set up a hedge; 

b) there is a high correlation between the technical-financial features (maturity, 

interest rate, etc.) of the hedged assets / liabilities and those of the hedging 

agreement; 

c) the conditions under a) and b) are supported by evidence retained within the 

business. 

Derivatives used for hedging are aimed at neutralising the negative income statement 

impact attributable to adverse changes: 

- in the fair value of existing financial assets and liabilities; 

- in cash flow expected to be generated from existing assets or liabilities; 

- in the fair value of an irrevocable commitment; 

- in cash flow expected from a transaction not accounted for, the occurrence of which 
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is highly probable. 

It follows that derivatives used for hedging are such, only when it was expected that the 

related fair value or cash flows would offset the changes in fair value of or in cash flows 

from the element subject to hedging.  

For these transactions, the company evaluates the presence of a high correlation 

between cash flows from the hedged item (planned sale / purchase) and the derivative 

for each type of underlying product. In the presence of such a correlation, the 

measurement at fair value of the instrument is deferred until the effective realisation 

thereof. Where there is a lack of intent to hedge or of a high correlation between the 

underlying hedged item and the derivative: 

- a negative fair value of the instrument is recorded as a balance sheet liability; 

- a positive fair value, in compliance with the prudence concept, is deferred until the 

effective realisation thereof. 

Fair value is defined as the amount for which an asset could be exchanged, or a liability 

settled, between knowledgeable, willing parties in an arm's length transaction. 

The assessment techniques used by the company to measure fair value refer as much 

as possible to “market” data and rely as little as possible on specific input from within 

the company. In fact, to calculate the fair value of these contracts, what is used is the 

settlement price on related stock markets (IDEX for Italy and EEX for France and 

Germany).  

For derivatives represented by over the counter contracts, which are not thus listed on 

active markets, the Group does not have access to an official listed price and, therefore, 

what is used as a reference market price, for each type of product, is the last trade of a 

significant amount concluded on 30.9.2013 (“last trade”) by the main broker operating in 

the Italian market, that is, Tradition Financial Services Ltd. The fair value of these 

instruments has thus been determined as the difference between the contractual price 

and the “last trade” price. 

Guarantees, commitments, third party assets and risks 

Risks and guarantees granted in favour of others have been stated in the memorandum 

accounts at an amount equal to that of the guarantee provided. 

Commitments have been disclosed in the memorandum accounts at nominal amount, 

derived from relevant documentation. 
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Part C 

Balance Sheet disclosures 

 (All amounts stated in Euros) 

ASSETS 

Intangible assets 

At 30 September 2013, intangible assets amounted to € 322,979 (€ 197,680 at 

30.09.2012) and were detailed as follows: 

  

Start-up and 

expansion 

costs 

Industrial 

patent rights 

and 

intellectual 

property rights

Assets in 

process of 

formation 

Other 
intangible 

assets 

Concessions, 
licences, 

trademarks 
Goodwill Total 

Historical cost 
at 30.09.2012 

            
128,587 

              
10,147 

            
100,000 

              
17,277 

                 
4,403 

                 
4,750 

            
265,164 

Additions 
              

14,256 
                 

4,184 
            

167,250 
                 

2,171 
            

187,861 

Disposals -          34,977 -            2,754 -       19,448 -            4,403 -               564 -          62,146 

Historical cost 
at 30.09.2013 

            
107,866 

              
11,577 

            
267,250 

                 
4,186 

            
390,879 

Accum. amort, 
at  30.09.2012 

          44,826             6,126                                  12,871             1,761             1,900           67,484 

Amortisation           24,339            2,678             463 -               549           28,029 

Disposals -          11,717 -               801 -       13,334 -            1,761 -          27,612 

Accum. amort. 
at  30.09.2013 

57,448 8,003 2,449  67,900 

Net intangible 
assets at 
30.09.2012 

              
83,761 

                 
4,021 

            
100,000 

                 
4,406 

                 
2,642 

                 
2,850 

            
197,680 

Net intangible 
assets at 
30.09.2013 

              
50,418 

                 
3,574 

            
267,250 

                        
-   

                        
-   

                 
1,737 

            
322,979 

The increases in start-up and expansion costs mainly result from deferred charges of 

Euro 9,796 relating to the mortgage loan agreement signed by Ecogaia Srl with a 

leading bank. 

The increases in industrial patent rights and intellectual property rights are the result of: 

- 10 purchases of email software licences for Euro 3,090; 

- The purchase of a licence to Microsoft Access and Excel for Euro 180; 

- Other minor investments of negligible amounts and totalling Euro 1,190  

Additions to assets in process of formation of Euro 148,000 relate to the contract for the 

supply, installation and maintenance of risk management software that was purchased 

by the Company during the previous financial year. At 30 September 2013, the software 

was still at the testing stage so it has not yet been amortised. 
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The remaining Euro 19,250 relates to the contract for customisation and tuning of the 

aforementioned software. 

As at 30 September 2013, the remaining goodwill related entirely to SMBA Energy Srl 

and was being amortised over a period of five years. 

Tangible fixed assets 

At 30 September 2013 these amounted to Euro 2,039,913 (€ 1,628,317 at 30 

September 2012) and consisted of the following: 

  
Land and 
buildings 

Plant and 
machinery 

Industrial and 
commercial 
equipment 

Other assets Total 

Cost at 30.09.2012 
            

391,760 
         

1,354,181 
                    

951 
            

136,070 
         

1,882,962 

Additions 
            

840,840 
                 

4,216 
                      

23 
              

59,098 
            

904,177 

Disposals -          391,760 -          391,760 

Cost at 30.09.2013 
            

840,840 
         

1,358,397 
                    

974 
            

195,168 
         

2,395,379 

Accum. Deprec’n at 
30.09.2012 

            13,135           201,608                  951             38,951           254,645 

Depreciation             11,613             76,379                    23             35,301           123,316 

Disposals -            13,135 -            13,135 

Adjustments 
                      

91 
                    

731 
                 

8,539 
                 

9,361 

Accum. Deprec’n at 
30.09.2013 

            11,522           277,257                  974             65,713           355,466 

Net tangible fixed 
assets at 
30.09.2011 

            
378,625 

         
1,152,573 

                        
-   

              
97,119 

         
1,628,317 

Net tangible fixed 
assets at 
30.09.2012 

            
829,318 

         
1,081,140 

                        
-   

            
129,455 

         
2,039,913 

The following is noted with regard to the increase in land and buildings compared to the 

financial statements at 30.09.2012: 

- on 22 April 2013, the holding and parent company signed a finance lease agreement 

for the purchase of a property for use as the company’s operational headquarters.  The 

value of this property is Euro 700,000 less the depreciation charge for the period of 

Euro 8,400; 

- meanwhile, on 10 April 2013, Europe Energy Spa transferred to another party the 

finance lease agreement that had been entered into to purchase the previous 

operational headquarters; the related property had a net carrying amount of Euro 

378,625; 

- the transfer of said finance lease agreement produced a positive effect of Euro 15,376 

on consolidated shareholders’ equity; 

- improvements to the property with a net carrying amount of Euro 100,958 have been 

capitalised.  
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The increases during the year in other tangible asset items mainly relate to purchases 

of office furniture and equipment. 

Financial fixed assets 

In the consolidated balance sheet, “Financial fixed assets” includes an 35% interest 

in Slovak company LE Holding Sro as held by holding and parent company.  

Said company’s activities relate to energy trading.  

The associated company will end its first reporting period on 31 December 2013 so no 

financial information was available at 30 September 2013. In any case, the associated 

company’s activities prior to 30 September 2013 only related to incorporation and set 

up formalities. 

Company Capital Equity Profit/Loss for period % held Carrying amount
LE Holding Sro 10,000 10,000 na 35% 3,500 

Other receivables 

Movements on other receivables during the year were as follows: 

Description 
BALANCE 

Disbursements Collections 
BALANCE 

AT 30.09.2012 AT 30.09.2013

LE Holding Sro             300,000 
                        

-   
            

300,000 
Receivables from associated 
companies 

                        
-   

           300,000 
                        

-   
            

300,000 

Europe Holding Srl          1,505,000 -         130,000 
         

1,375,000 

Receivables from parent 
companies 

                        
-   

        1,505,000 -         130,000 
         

1,375,000 

Fisch Strom S.r.l.  
              

19,000 
              

19,000 

Marte Energia S.r.l.  
              

24,375 
              

24,375 

Mercurio Energia S.r.l.  
              

26,900 
              

26,900 

Scorpio Power  S.r.l.  
              

26,600 
              

26,600 

Steinbock Strom S.r.l.  
              

10,338 
              

10,338 

Toro Energia S.r.l.  
                 

9,600 
                 

9,600 

Venus Energy S.r.l.  
              

26,500 
              

26,500 

Receivables from other entities               143,313                            
            

143,313 

Total non-current receivables 
                        

-   
        1,948,313 -         130,000 

         
1,818,313 

All of the loans listed above are repayable within a year.  All are interest free except 

for the loans to Europe Holding Srl and LE Holding Sro. 
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Inventory  

The inventory reported at 30 September 2013 amounted to € 48,229 and consisted of 

589 green certificates including 353 relating to 2012 production and 236 to 2013 

production. At 30 September 2012, inventory totalled Euro 3,900 and consisted of 

CO.FER securities which were all sold during the year. 

Receivables – Current assets  

At 30.09.2012, these amounted to € 45,761,095 (€ 60,683,021 at 30.09.2012) and 

included the following items: 

Trade receivables of € 38,549,745 (€ 51,127,198 at 30.09.2012), recorded under 

balance sheet line C II 1), are entirely due within a year and may be analysed as 

follows: 

30.09.2013 30.09.2012

• Receivables from customers 24,226,886 28,883,584

• Invoices to be issued 14,523,958 22,397,778

• Credit notes to be issued -103,124 -56,189

• Provision for doubtful debts -97,975 -97,975

Total trade receivables due within 

a year 
38,549,745 51,127,198

There was no movement on the provision for doubtful debts during the year.  It relates 

to two specific receivables from customers which are no longer considered recoverable. 

  

Receivables by geographical area 

Trade receivables Italy EU Non EU Total

Receivables 24,129,051 97,835 - 24,226,886
Invoices to be issued 12,813,419 1,710,539 - 14,523,958
Credit notes to be issued -103,124 - - -103,124
Provision for doubtful debts -12,000 -85,975 - -97,975

Total trade receivables due within 
a year 36,827,346 1,722,399 - 38,549,745

Due from tax authorities 

Receivables “due from tax authorities” of Euro 3,116,625 (€ 1,107,189 at 30 September 

2012) are entirely due within a year. As shown in the following table, the increase 

mainly relates to the VAT receivable: 

�

30.09.2013 30.09.2012

•        Duty on electricity 706,423

•        Duty on natural gas 52,636

•        VAT      3,037,872 336,901
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•        IRES paid on account           49,507 

•        IRAP paid on account           25,366 11,164

•        INAIL             2,945 

•        Other                935 65

Total due from tax authorities within a 
year 

3,116,625 1,107,189

The decreases in duty on electricity and duty on natural gas are the result of the 

disposal of company Orobie Gas & Power in April 2013. 

Receivables from associated companies of Euro 4,000 (Euro 0 at 30 September 

2012) relate to expenses settled on account of associated company LE Holding Sro 

and then recharged to it. 

Receivables from parent companies amount to Euro 26,737 (Euro 0 at 30 

September 2012) and comprise interest income accruing over the year on the loan 

to Europe Holding Srl. 

Deferred tax assets 

Deferred tax assets amount to € 113,178 (€ 124,606 at 30.09.2012). They relate to 

deferred tax assets pertaining to IRES and Additional IRES (or Robin Hood Tax) as 

arising in relation to various expenses incurred in the financial year but whose 

deduction for tax purposes is deferred to future financial years and depends on the 

occurrence of certain conditions provided for by relevant tax legislation. For a detailed 

breakdown of this balance sheet item, reference should be made to disclosures made 

under “Deferred and current taxation” later in these notes. 

Other receivables 

�

The balance sheet item C.II.5 includes the following: 

- Other receivables due within a year: 

30.09.2013 30.09.2012

• Advances to suppliers 331 4,800,182

• CFD receivables 1,273,076 809,993

• Deposits paid to suppliers 450,000

• Receivables from factor 516,963

• Other 10,440 7,779

Total other receivables due within 

a year 
1,800,810 6,067,954
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The decrease in Advances to suppliers is due to the possibility of purchasing 

electrical energy on the market without the need to make advance payments to 

suppliers. This is thanks to the Company’s constant pursuit of the most favourable 

contractual terms and conditions.  

The CFD receivables relate to contracts stipulated by the company to hedge prices 

for the purchase / sale of electricity traded on the IDEX (Italian Derivatives Energy 

Exchange) platform and on the EEX (European Energy Exchange). In particular, 

they relate to the Variation Margin on these products stipulated prior to 30.9.2013 

but with underlying purchases and sales of energy pertaining to the final quarter of 

2013 and to the years 2014 – 2015. 

Receivables from factoring companies represent the amount factored on a recourse 

basis with notification of the end customer and no advance payment as per the 

contracts agreed.  As at 30 September 2013, Europe Energy Spa had factored 

receivables totalling Euro 5,195,075. 

Finally, other receivables includes various different types of receivable – in 

particular, DR balances of Euro 9,268 with banks for fees and DR balances of 

Euro 812 with suppliers for commercial transactions. 

Other receivables due after more than a year amount to € 2,150,000 (€ 2,256,074 at 

30.09.2012) and entirely consist of deposits paid as security under electricity 

dispatching contracts.  

Receivables due after more than five years 

There are no receivables due after more than five years. 

Related parties 

See the Report on Operations for disclosures provided in accordance with Article 

2427 (22-bis) of the Civil Code.  

At the reporting date, there were no receivables denominated in foreign currency. 

Current financial assets 

This item amounts to Euro 310,143 and is analysed as follows: 

- Euro 39,518 for 1,000 unlisted Veneto Banca securities; 

- Euro 56,350 for 902 unlisted Banca Popolare di Vicenza securities;  

- Euro 214,276 for 327,506 shares in Banca Popolare dell’Etruria e del Lazio. All of 

these shares were sold at a small gain in October 2013. 

Cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents of € 24,187,567 at 30 September 2013 (€ 17,355,172 at 30 

September 2012) relate to liquid funds and cash equivalents at the reporting date. 
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At the reporting date, all cash held at banks – a total of Euro 4,705,830 – had been 

provided as collateral for the lines of credit granted by Italian and foreign banks (€ 

2,500,000 at 30.09.2012). In fact, it should be noted that, during the year, the 

downgrading of the entire Italian banking system by international rating agencies made 

it impossible for Italian banks to issue guarantees with ratings acceptable to the main 

operators of European networks and the principal clearers on European electricity 

exchanges. As a result, the Group has also had to approach foreign banks for the issue 

of such guarantees. 

Prepaid expenses and accrued income 

�

This item amounts to € 989,849 (€ 404,048 at 30.09.2012) and consists entirely of 

prepaid expenses as shown below: 

PREPAID EXPENSES 30.09.2013 30.09.2012

Lease charges 1,562

Capacity costs 601,337 0

Insurance 2,041 16,989

Maintenance fees 37,500 2,503

Bank guarantee charges 154,969 240,278

Technical consultancy fees 481 71,279

Foreign market commission 0

AEEG contribution 117,341 55,888

AGCM contribution 16,623 0

Membership fees 25,000 0

Other 34,557 15,549

Total 989,849 404,048

Prepaid capacity costs refer to the amount already charged by the intermediary for 

annual capacity rights that will be utilised by the Company in the months of October, 

November and December 2013. 

Note that the financial statements at 30.09.2013 did not include any prepaid expenses 

or accrued income reversing after more than five years. 

LIABILITIES and SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 

�

Shareholders’ Equity 

�

Shareholders’ Equity attributable to the Group is as follows: 

����������� �����������

I – Share capital 2,000,000 2,000,000
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II – Share premium reserve - -

III – Revaluation reserves - -

IV – Legal reserve 147,943 84,014

V – Statutory reserves - -

VI – Reserve for own shares - -

VII - Other reserves, indicated separately 

          Acquisition reserve - -

          Extraordinary reserve 2,446,082 378,043

VIII - Retained earnings (accumulated 
losses) 

202,422

IX - Net profit (loss) for the year. 3,178,480 1,929,039

Total Shareholders’ Equity - Group 7,772,505 4,593,518

Share capital amounts to € 2,000,000 and consists of 2,000,000 shares with a nominal 

value of € 1 each. 

Reconciliation between Shareholders' equity and net profit of the Parent 

Company and those of the Group 

  
Shareholders’ Net profit  

Equity for year 

As per Parent Company financial statements at 30.09.2013 6,375,924 2,653,984

Result and owners’ equity of subsidiaries 1,925,418 588,725

Elimination of carrying amount of equity investments -578,700 0

Elimination of dividends from equity holdings 0 0

Sale / transfer of intangible / tangible fixed assets to equity holdings 0 0

Elimination of the effects of other intercompany transactions and other entries -39,487 -75,198

Shareholders' equity and result for the year attributable to the Group (A) 7,772,505 3,091,829

Shareholders' equity and result for the year attributable to non-controlling interests 
(B) 

24,377 20,799

Shareholders' equity as per consolidated financial statements to 30.9.2013
(A+B) 

7,796,882 3,199,279

The following table shows a detailed breakdown of consolidated shareholders’ equity  

attributable to the Group at 30.09.2013 and movements thereon during the year then 

ended: 

Movements on Consolidated Shareholders’ Equity
attributable to the Group at 30.09.2013 

  

Share 
capital 

Legal 
reserve 

Acquisition 
reserve 

Extraordinary 
reserve 

Retained 
earnings 
(Accum. 
Losses) 

Net profit 
for the year 

Total 

As at 30.09.2012 
             

2,000,000 
                  

84,014 
                            

-   
                

378,043 
                

202,423 
             

1,929,039 
             

4,593,519 
Allocation of net profit for 
year ended 30.09.2012  

                  
63,929 

             
1,214,655 - 1,278,584 

                            
-   

Consolidation differences 
on acquisitions due to 
goodwill  

                        
506 

                        
506 

Reclassification                  -    650,455                             
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650,455 -   
Reversal of writedowns on 
companies disposed of  -        18,701 

                  
18,701 

                            
-   

Net profit for current year 
(30.09.2013)  

             
3,178,480 

             
3,178,480 

As at 30.09.2013 
             

2,000,000 
                

147,943 
                            

-   
             

1,573,997 
                

872,085 
             

3,178,480 
             

7,772,505 

Movements on Consolidated Shareholders’ Equity  
attributable to the Group at 30.09.2012 

  

Share 
capital 

Legal 
reserve 

Acquisition 
reserve 

Extraordinary 
reserve 

Retained 
earnings 
(Accum. 
Losses) 

Net profit 
for the year 

Total 

As at 30.09.2011 
             

1,500,000 
                  

49,346 -          18,197 
                

200,648 
                

932,683 
             

2,664,480 
Allocation of net profit for 
year ended 30.09.2011  

                  
34,668 

                
658,694 -    693,362 

                            
-   

Share capital increase of 
12.01.12 

                
500,000 -      500,000 

                            
-   

Reclassification  
                  

18,701 
                

220,620 -    239,321 
                            

-   

Writedowns  
                  

18,197 -       18,197 
                            

-   
Net profit for current year 
(30.09.2012)  

             
1,929,039 

             
1,929,039 

As at 30.09.2012 
             

2,000,000 
                  

84,014 
                            

-   
                

378,043 
                

202,423 
             

1,929,039 
             

4,593,519 

Shareholders’ equity attributable to non-controlling interests amounts to Euro 24,377, 

including Euro 20,799 of net profit for the current year.  Movements during the year 

were as follows: 

                                               Movements on Consolidated Shareholders’ Equity
                                              attributable to non-controlling interests at 30.09.2013 

  

Capital and 
reserves of non-

controlling 
interests 

Net profit for year Total 

  

As at 30.09.2012 85,668 6,758 92,426

Allocation of net profit for 
year ended 30.09.2012 

6,758 -6,758 0

Acquisition of non-
controlling interest in SMBA 
Energy 

(87,829) (87,829)

Sale of 5% of Ecogaia Srl to 
non-controlling investors 

596 596

Other movements (1,615) (1,615)

Net profit for the current 
year (30.09.2013) 

0 20,799 20,799

As at 30.09.2013 3,578 20,799 24,377

                                              Movements on Consolidated Shareholders’ Equity
                                             attributable to non-controlling interests at 30.09.2012 
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Capital and 
reserves of non-

controlling 
interests 

Net profit for year Total 

    

As at 30.09.2011 47,546 38,119 85,665

Allocation of net profit for 
year ended 30.09.2011 

38,119 -38,119 0

Net profit for current year 
(30.09.2012) 

0 6,758 6,758

As at 30.09.2012 85,668 6,758 92,426

Provisions for risks and charges 

Details of this item are as follows: 

DESCRIPTION 

BALANCE

ALLOCATED UTILISED 

BALANCE

AT 30.09.2012 AT 30.09.2013

Prov. for negative MTM  

of CFD Q4-12 
238,581 -  -238,581 - 

Prov. for negative MTM  

of options Italy 
528,554 -  -233,019 295,535 

Total 767,135 - -471,600 295,535

During the year, the provision of Euro 238,581 for the negative mark to market of 

contracts for difference with delivery in the fourth quarter of 2012 (CFD Q4-12) were 

reversed. 

The provision created the previous year in relation to the mark to market valuation of 

options subscribed in relation to the SNP (Single National Price) as at 30 September 

2013 was also updated and some Euro 233,019 was reversed. 

The options maturing at 31 December 2013 are as follows: 

DESCRIPTION 

DATE

ARRANGED 

DATE OF 

MATURITY 
RELATED 

CAPITAL 

CAPITAL IN PLACE

AT 30.09.2013

Commodity option  10.02.2012  15.01.2014 3,241,200 817,330 

Commodity option  20.02.2012  15.01.2014 3,285,000 828,375 

Provision for deferred taxation 



EUROPE ENERGY SPA GROUP�

Explanatory Notes – Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 30.09.2013 Page 60 

�

This relates to the tax impact of accounting for the property lease as a finance lease, as 

disclosed above. 

Provision for employee termination indemnities 

This balance, inclusive of the liability for advance taxation on revaluations, amounts to € 

43,086 (€ 45,040 at 30.09.2012).  During the year, movements on the provision were as 

follows: 

30.09.2013 30.09.2012

Opening balance 45,040 34,023

Net amount allocated for year 15,508 26,351

Effect of deconsolidation of Orobie Gas & 

Power due to disposal of investment 
- 2,917

Utilised for leavers and/or advances -   14,545 -15,334

Closing balance 43,086 45,040

Payables 

The balance sheet does not include any payables falling due after more than five years 

and no payables are guaranteed by securities on Group assets. 

Due to banks 

These consist of amounts due to banks on current accounts and for 

advances and loans. 

30.09.2013 30.09.2012

Current account overdrafts 2,652,478 357,588

Bank loans 865,656

Advance accounts 8,899,929 11,006,164

Factoring accounts 3,691,801

Bank interest and charges 69,332 115,938

Total due to Banks 12,487,395 15,171,491

Bank loans payable includes the amount outstanding at 30 September 2013 of the 

mortgage loan arranged by Ecogaia Srl with a leading bank. 

The loan – for a nominal amount of Euro 900,000 is repayable monthly between 20 

December 2012 and 20 November 2027.  

The loan is repayable as follows: 

30.09.2013
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Within a year     43,099 

After between one and five years     195,601 

After more than five years   626,656 

Total bank loans payable   865,356 

As security for the loan, the bank asked the Company for a first ranking mortgage on 

the wind farm in the Municipality of San Marzano (Taranto). 

Due to other lenders 

�

This item includes Euro 547,403 relating to the consolidation entry made to account for, 

as a finance lease, the property lease relating to the building located in San Martino 

Buon Albergo (VR), where the Group's main operations are conducted. 

The remaining Euro 1,000 regards the loan made by third parties to Ecogaia S.r.l.. 

The maturity of the related debt is as follows: 

30.09.2013 30.09.2012

Within a year     84,521     20,335 

After between one and five years    463,882     93,241 

After more than five years     143,881 

Total due to other lenders   548,403   257,457 

The increase in the amount payable between 30 September 2012 and 30 September 

2013 is due to disposal of the property held under a finance lease at the end of prior 

year and the immediate arrangement of a new finance lease agreement to purchase a 

new property for use as operational headquarters by holding and parent company 

Europe Energy Spa. 

The finance lease agreement signed in April 2013 provides for repayment of the debt in 

60 monthly instalments (expiry in April 2018). 

See also comments made under Tangible fixed assets.  

Payments on account 

Payments on account total € 972,096 (€ 800,000 at 30.09.2012) and regard payments 

on account received from customers towards purchases of electricity on the German 

and French electricity exchanges. 

Trade payables 

�

Trade payables are entirely due within a year and may be analysed as follows: 
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30.09.2013 30.09.2012

• Trade payables 21,909,037 18,550,325

• Invoices to be received  26,749,168 34,221,377

• Credit notes to be 

received  -34,428 -220,444

Total 48,623,776 52,551,258

There are no trade payables due after more than a year. 

Related parties 

See the Report on Operations for disclosures provided in accordance with Article 2427 

(22-bis) of the Civil Code.  

Tax payable 

�

This is entirely due within a year and consists of the following: 

30.09.2013 30.09.2012

• VAT payable 12,243 245,802

• Taxation payable 614,662 841,829

• Excise duty – electricity 547,232

• Excise duty - gas 39,961

• Personal income tax 

payable - employees  4,425 15,483

• Personal income tax 

payable - others 14,618 14,823

Total 645,948 1,705,130

The decreases in Excise duty – electricity and Excise duty – gas are due to the disposal 

of Orobie Gas & Power in April 2013. 

Due to pensions and social security institutions 

This item amounts to € 22,850 (€ 36,788 at 30.09.2012) and includes the following: 

30.09.2013 30.09.2012

• Due to INPS for employees & 

collaborators 21,166 27,162

• Due to INAIL 1,420 154
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• Due to other bodies 264 9,472

Total     22,850 36,788

Other payables 

Other payables are entirely due within a year, amount to € 4,179,664 (€ 4,363,045 

at 30.09.2012) and may be analysed as follows: 

30.09.2013 30.09.2012

• Payable to directors 21,750 26,962

• Payable to employees 43,830 61,291

• CFD payables 793,389

• Due to customers for credit notes 131,143

• Customer deposits 3,978,667 2,954,652

• Other payables  135,417 395,608

Total other payables 4,179,664 4,363,045

Customer deposits include deposits paid in order to take part in auctions to purchase 

electricity or rights to interconnection capacity on leading European exchanges.  

Accrued expenses and deferred income 

This item amounts to € 0 (€ 442 at 30.09.2012). 

Memorandum accounts  

Memorandum accounts relate to commitments of and guarantees provided by the 

Group. In detail, these relate to:  

Contingencies which comprise the commitments made by the Group to third parties 

for the purchase of electricity and  may be detailed as follows: 

1) Guarantees provided to electricity suppliers of € 7,300,000 against € 10,000,000 

at 30.09.2012; 

2) Guarantees provided for purchases of energy on the electricity exchange and on 

the IDEX exchange of € 10,250,000 against € 7,900,000 at 30.09.2012; 

3) Guarantees provided for services ancillary to the purchase of electricity 

(transport, dispatching etc.) of € 6,219,112 against € 9,050,782 at 30.09.2012; 

4) Guarantees provided by the Group as security for the mortgage loan arranged 

during the year in order to finance the investment in a wind farm in San Marzano 

di San Giuseppe (Taranto) - € 1,350,000; 

5) Other guarantees represented by letters of credit of € 3,711,082 (€ 11,082 at 

30.09.2012). 

Commitments and Third party assets held include: 

a) the commitment by the Group to pay future lease instalments under open 
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agreements, amounting to € 547,404 (€ 328,840  at 30.09.2012). The increase in 

finance lease payables is due to closure of the finance lease for the property in San 

Martino Buon Albergo, 33 (Ground Floor) and its replacement with a new finance 

lease for a property on the Third Floor of the same building. 

Part D 

Income Statement Disclosures 

Income Statement analysis 

Prior to proceeding with the analysis of individual items, it should be noted that 

commentary on the general trend of costs and revenues is provided, in compliance with 

Art. 2428 (I) of the Civil Code, in the report on operations. 

Moreover, the detailed breakdown of income and cost items provided in the Income 

Statement itself and the previous commentary on Balance Sheet items mean that the 

comments that follow can be limited to just the main items. 

Revenues from sales of goods and services 

Revenues from sales of goods and services relate almost entirely to the sale of 

electricity, net of discounts, rebates and bonuses and are may be analysed as follows: 

�

30.09.2013 30.09.2012

•        Sales of electricity 1,064,118,006 926,339,258

•        Revs from Ctr fees Art. 13 AEEG 1,052

•        Imbalance energy sales 43,515,263 20,902,868

•        IPEX sales 183,481,297 220,429,441

•        Consultancy and assistance 151,841 109,312

•        Gas sales  759,419 3,109,996

•        CCT and interconnection sales  40,363,964 29,623,989

•        Fixed/floating price sales 39,973,351 51,482,553

•        Sales of green and Co2 certif. 48,694,768 14,127,131

•        Shipping remuneration revenues  8,017,647 14,627,895

•        Positive Variation Margin 15,978,968

•        Ancillary transport services 881,782 353,304

•        Services rendered 1,507,759 734,841

•        Dispatching 15,876,432 4,397,501

•        Transport of electricity 72,164,728 36,129,410

•        Transport of natural gas 193,309 231,426

Total      1,519,699,566 1,338,578,944

Other revenues and income 

Other revenues and income totalling € 663,391 (€113,495 at 30.09.2012) as 
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recorded in the financial statements mainly relates to: 

�

30.09.2013 30.09.2012

•        Positive variation margin 289,136 0

•        Adjustments re transport 120,136 0

•        Adjustments re dispatching 204,319 0

•        Adjustments re factoring 0 83,700

•        Other 49,800 29,795

Total        663,391 113,495

�

Cost of production 

Costs for raw and ancillary materials, consumables and goods consist of the following: 

30.09.2013 30.09.2012

•        Foreign purchases of electricity 330,900,802 314,986,588

•        Domestic purchases of electricity 663,374,872 582,745,248

•        Interconnection rights and transport capacity  73,939,860 70,998,738

•        Imbalance of energy accounts 241,765,109 225,535,373

•        Dispatching 27,177,960 8,387,887

•        Gas purchases  917,607 3,345,521

•        Green and Co2 certificates 52,268,125 13,830,547

•        SNP contracts for difference  42,479,451 55,393,400

•        Variation Margin 2,711,195 16,921,549

•        Purchases of assets  < € 516.46  1,801 877

•        Transport 72,163,191 36,145,372

•        Ancillary transport services 636,523 361,873

•        Other purchases  9,768 12,781

Total        1,508,346,265   1,328,665,754 

Cost of services received 

These costs may be analysed as follows: 

30.09.2013 30.09.2012

• Energy costs 7,132 8,435

• Service charges 6,624 4,056

• Cleaning costs 5,865 6,208

• Directors' fees 467,500 403,749

• Board of Statutory Auditors' fees 46,795 47,097

• Audit fees 52,000 52,000

• Social contributions (INPS) for collaborators 66,959 48,860

• Advertising 7,250 0

• Telephone expenses 9,640 18,182

• Postage costs 8,056 11,160

• Entertainment expenses 8,967 36,635

• Bank charges 113,215 206,533

• Charges for guarantees 645,675 418,765
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• GME services and access costs 372,845 345,229

• Platform subscription costs 340,124 199,340

• Cost of third party dispatching services 795,751 157,214

• Technical consultancy 1,282,951 1,122,595
• Travel, Overnight and mileage costs, 

courses 62,771 70,143

• Self-employed professionals' fees 9,717 2,080

• Assistance and maintenance 43,993 44,689

• Broker commissions 189,852 343,752

• Factoring charges 2,474 74,063

• Membership fees 
50,509 15,000

• Insurance 35,345 19,072

• Staff recruitment and training 17,563 880

• Other administrative costs 6,271 18,608

Total  4,655,844 3,674,345

Lease and rental costs 

These relate to the following: 

30.09.2013 30.09.2012

• Rent payable 6,602 24,263

• Hire 7,115 1,872

• Motor car lease charges 24,039 53,592

• Operating  lease charges 7,276 5,560

Total 45,032 85,287

Payroll costs 

Payroll costs for the financial year ended 30.09.2013 are shown in detail in the 

Income Statement. 

Depreciation and amortisation 

Depreciation and amortisation for the year ended 30.09.2013 are shown in detail in 

the Income Statement and analysed in the Notes on intangible assets and tangible 

fixed assets. 

Change in inventory 

Inventories and the change compared to prior year are shown in detail in the Income 

Statement and in the Notes to the Balance Sheet. 

Other operating expenses 

These amount to € 1,034,031 (€ 480,733 at 30.09.2012) and consist of the following: 

30.09.2013 30.09.2012

•        Chamber of Commerce fees 52,468 6,802
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•        Magazine and newspaper 
subscriptions 1,031 1,484

•        AEEG annual subscription 408,161 186,953

•        AGCM annual subscription 49,868

•        Gifts to customers 5,305 12,317

•        Out of period expense 474,650 232,398

•        Contractual penalties 0 0

•        Sundry other expenses 42,549 40,778

Total  1,034,031 480,733

Out of period expenses at 30 September 2013 mainly relate to the following: 

- Adjustments to costs for energy dispatching services for the year ended 30 

September 2012 - Euro 207,207; 

- Adjustments to costs for energy transport services for the year ended 30 

September 2012 - Euro 76,474; 

- Adjustments re electricity charges due to changes in readings sent by 

distributors or read by Terna for the year ended 30 September 2012 - Euro 

76,796; 

- Adjustments for energy balancing relating to years ended 30 September 2011 

and 30 September 2012 - Euro 25,706 

- Additional IRES tax charge identified when filing income tax return for year 

ended 30 September 2012 compared to computation performed when 

preparing financial statements - Euro 20,342 

- Other minor items - Euro 66,051. 

Financial income and charges 

�

Financial income 

Line item C 16 amounts to € 308,339 (€ 218,283 at 30.09.2012) and is analysed as 

follows: 

30.09.2013 30.09.2012

•        Interest income on non-current receivables from parent 
companies 26,737 9,225

•        Interest income from securities 11,236 9,225

•        Interest income on bank accounts 94,003 58,483

•        Late payment interest income 175,254 142,355

•        Sundry interest income 1,109 829

•        Differentials receivable on option agreements 7,391

Total 308,339 218,283

Financial charges 

�
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Line item C 17 amounts to € 1,192,101 (€ 1,190,124 at 30.09.2012) and is analysed as 

follows: 

30.09.2013 30.09.2012

• Interest expense on bank accounts 901,267      883,636 

• Interest expense on loan 47,138     41,734

• Late payment interest expense 55       121,833 

• Factoring interest and charges 233,012        123,872 

• Differentials payable on option agreements 0        6,991 

• Other                   10,629 12,058

Total 1,192,101 1,190,124

The Group has also recorded exchange losses of € 2,499 (exchange losses of € 1,324 

at 30.09.12). 

Gains on disposals 

This item includes non-recurring income arising from the disposal of several 

subsidiaries with appropriate adjustments made to the equity of the companies 

disposed of at the date of sale.  See also the Report on Operations. 

Deferred and current taxation 

Taxation for the financial year as recorded in income statement line item 22 amounts to 

€ 2,109,589 (€ 1,484,268 at 30.09.2012).  This amount includes:  

30.09.2013 30.09.2012

•        Current IRES 1,390,708 1,061,766

•        Additional IRES (Robin Tax) 428,773 293,795

•        Current IRAP 267,334 214,680

•        Deferred tax asset IRES  -43,499 -109,695

•        Deferred tax liability IRES  66,273 23,722

Total 2,109,589 1,484,268

The deferred tax asset and deferred tax liability are analysed as follows: 

- Deferred tax assets at 30 September 2013 relate to: a) directors’ fees not paid 

during the year ended 30 September 2013 (Euro 36,665 with recognition of 

deferred tax assets of Euro 13,933); b) accounting treatment of finance leases 

in accordance with IAS 17/finance lease method - Euro 18,169; c) 

determination of deferred tax assets in relation to companies with tax losses 
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but not taking part in the IRES group taxation arrangement – the remainder. 

- Deferred tax liabilities at 30 September 2013 relate to: a) non collection in the 

year ended 30 September 2013 of late payment interest expenses of Euro 

156,710 (including recognition of deferred tax assets of Euro 59,549); b) 

recognition of deferred taxes on consolidation entry relating to difference 

between statutory amortisation and amortisation in consolidated financial 

statements of improvements to leasehold property - Euro 6,724 

Reconciliation between tax charge as per the financial statements and the 

theoretical tax charge 

IRAP

Value of production 
                       

6,851,459 

Theoretical tax charge (3.9%)  
                          

267,207 

DIFFERENCES THAT WILL NOT REVERSE 

IN SUBSEQUENT YEARS 

            Add backs 

Directors and social contributions to INPS (fees 

to VAT registered individuals excluded) 
517,500 

Interest element of lease payments 37,319 

Local property tax / ICI 8,859 

            Total add backs 563,678

            Deductions 

IRAP deduction for increase in employment 

and/or tax wedge 
-142,846

Other deductions -380,244

TAXABLE INCOME FOR IRAP 6,854,727

Current IRAP for year 267,334

IRES 

Profit before tax 5,589,932

Theoretical tax charge 27.5%        1,537,231 

TEMPORARY DIFFERENCES TAXABLE IN 
SUBSEQUENT TAX YEARS 

Directors' fees paid subsequent to 30.09.2013 36,665

Late payment interest unpaid at 30.09.2013                         -   

Late payment interest not collected at 30.09.2013 -156,710
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Total -120,045 -           33,012 

REVERSAL OF PRIOR YEAR TEMPORARY 
DIFFERENCES 

Directors' fees paid subsequent to 30.09.2012 -38,749

Late payment interest unpaid at 30.09.2012 -15,411

Late payment interest not collected at 30.09.2012 51,320

Total -2,840 -                 781 

DIFFERENCES THAT WILL NOT REVERSE IN 
SUBSEQUENT FINANCIAL YEARS 

            Add backs 

Non-deductible or unpaid taxation 5,109

Non-deductible interest expenses 51,320

Donations 1,000

Entertainment expenses 4,263

Non-deductible transport costs 181,200

Writedown of equity investments                         -   

Other add backs 94,648

            Total add backs 337,540              92,824 

            Deductions 

Gains on investments subject to PEX regime -470,488

10% IRAP (greater of tax paid and amount 
relating to period)  

-20,070

Directors’ fees -38,749

Other deductions -218,161

            Total deductions -747,468 -         205,554 

IMPONIBILE FISCALE        5,057,119 

Theoretical tax charge 27.,5%        1,390,708 

Portion of profit before tax subject to 
additional IRES Robin Tax 

       4,083,552 

Theoretical tax charge subject to additional 
Robin Tax of 10.5%  

          428,773 

Current income taxes for year        1,819,481 

Part E 

Other Disclosures 

�

The Group employed an average of 8.5 persons in the financial year, on permanent 

contracts. 

Directors and statutory auditors’ fees 

�

• Statutory Auditors’ fees €           46,795 

• Directors’ fees €         467,500 

• Independent auditors’ fees €   52,000 * 

* inclusive of audit of separate annual accounts (accounting Unbundling) prepared for 

the Electricity and Gas Authority (AEEG) and out of pocket expenses. 

Financial derivatives 



EUROPE ENERGY SPA GROUP�

Explanatory Notes – Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 30.09.2013 Page 71 

�

The following table summarises the key features of the open financial derivatives at 30 

September 2013, entered into for the purpose disclosed in the report on operations 

(hedging) and measured in accordance with the disclosure made in part A of these 

explanatory notes: 

TYPE OF 

CONTRACT 

PURCHASE / SALE 

CONTRACT 

NOTIONAL VALUE 

(EUROS) 

RELEVANT QUANTITY 

(MWh) 

FAIR VALUE 

(EUROS) 

FORWARD 

CONTRACTS 
PURCHASE 551,049,591 9,162,992 -24,477,408 

CFD PURCHASE 112,185,058 2,191,884 -6,361,383 

FORWARD 

CONTRACTS 
SALE 593,943,903 9,841,797 28,318,263 

CFD 
SALE 91,844,065 4,760,994 4,760,994 

As disclosed in the report on operations, the derivatives have the SNP (Single National 

Price) and prices on the EEX (European Energy Exchange) as their main points of 

reference.  

There are no significant critical issues regarding the concentration of financial 

derivatives with specific counterparties or in geographical areas and, overall, they 

generate a positive fair value of Euro 2,240,466. 

Subsequent events  

Details of subsequent events together with disclosure of the Group's situation and 

performance have been provided in the report on operations, as required by applicable 

legislation. 

Milan, 30 October 2013 

For the Board of Directors���������������������

����� �

                                 (Matteo Ballarin) �






